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SUMMARY OF CURRENT DOCUMENT
Name of Issuing Party or Person PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in iis capacities
as Receiver and Trustee of Hickman
Equipment (1985) Limited

Date of Document: 26 February 2003

Summary of Order/Relief Sought or | Directions concerning PWC’s imterest in 29

statement of purpose in Filing: pieces of Equipment which had been rented
to it by United Rentals (Canada) Limited

Court Sub-File Number 7:5Y

2002 01T 0352
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

IN THE MATTER OF the Companies ' Creditors Arrangement Act,
Chapter C-36 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1985, as amended

AND IN THE MATTER OF the plan of compromise or
arrangement of Hickman Equipment (1985) Limited

AND IN THE MATTER OF Rule 25 of the Rules of the

Supreme Court, 1986 under the Judicature Act, B.5. N. 1990,
c. J-4, as amended

AND IN THE MATTER OF the Bankruptcy and Insalvency Act,
Chapter B-3 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1985, as amended

AND

‘District of Newfoundland
Court No. 9733
Estate No. 100813

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRATOR
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
HICKMAN EQUIPMENT (19285) LIMITED, carrying
on business at 1269 Topsail Road, in the City of Mt. Pearl
in the Provinee of Newfoundland and Labrador

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION
(INTER PARTES)
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The Application of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in its capacities as Receiver and Trustee of
Hickman Equipment, (the “Applicant™) says as follows:

1. By Order of this Honourable Court granted on the 13" day of March, 2(?02, and ﬁled-lwith
the Court on the 14™ day of March, 2002, it was ordered that the Applicant be appointed

Receiver of Hickman Equipment (the “Receivership Order™).

2. By a Receiving Order (the “Receiving Order”) made on the 13" day of March, 2002,
pursuant to the provisions of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (“BIA”) and filed with
the Supreme Court of Newfoundland and Labrador in Bankruptcy and Insolvency on the
14" day of March, 2002, HEL was adjudged bankrupt and the Applicant was appointed
Trustee of the Estate of the bankrupt in bankruptey.

3. The Receivership Order provided, in part:

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that PricewaterhonseCoopers Inc., having an
office in the City of 5t. John's (the “Receiver™) be appointed the receiver
without security pursuant to Rule 25 of the Rules of the Supreme Court,
1986 under the Judicature Aet, RSN, 1990, ¢. J4, of all the property,
agsets, entitlements and undertaking (the “Assets™) of Hickman
Equipment wherever situate including without limitation all property
assets and undertaking comprised in the term “Property” as such term is
defined in the Initial Order, all on and subject to the directions, powers,
authorities and terms of this Order and such further and other order as
this Court may hereafter make. '

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby directed to take
immediate possession as soon as practically possible of the Assets with
power and authority to receive, preserve, protect and realize upon the
Assets, or any part thereof, subject to the terms, conditions and in the
manner authorized hereunder until further Order of this Court.

o, THIS COURT ORDEERS that the Recciver be and is hereby authorized,
if, in its opinion, it is necessary or desirable for the purpose of receiving,
prescrving, protecting and realizing upon the Assets, to do any or all of

the following-

a)

b)

c)

d) to review the accounts and records of Hickman Equipment, of

any person holding security granted by Hickman Equipment and
of any person who may have purchased equipment or property
from Hickinen Egquipment to determine the source and
application of funds received and disbursed in connection with
the dealings of Hickinan Equipment with property of or security
granted to such secured creditors; and ...

2
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11. THIS COURT ORDERS that, for the purposes of its performance of its
dutics under this Order or any subsequent order of this Cowt, the
Recciver be and is empowered to review the books and records of
Hickman Equipment to determine if those books and records estahlizh
that monies or other property and assets of Hickinan Equipment arc
properly accounted for, and whether there are any claims or potential
claims by or against Hickman Equipment or any other person who may
have received such monies, property or assets, and to report to this Court
with respect to the nature and extent of such claims or potential claims.

34, THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may, from time to titng, being
an mterlocutory application before this Court for advice and directions in
discharge of its powers and duties hereunder.

Counsel for United Rental has asked the Applicant to confirm it claims no interest by or
on behalf of Hickman Equipment in the 29 pieces of equipment described in the Affidavit
of James Kirby.

The Applicant has assembled information for the purpose of making a determination of
its interest in the Equipment as Receiver or Trustee.

Counsel to the Applicant has advised he is not able, based on the current information, to
provide a definitive opinion to PWC in respect of any interest it may have in the
Equipment.

The Applicant seeks the advice and direction of this Honourable Court as to whether the
Applicant can or should exercise its powers and duties under the Receivership Order to:

(a) continue to assemble information for the purpose of:

(i) making a determination of interests in the Equipment; or
(i1}  bringing this matter back before this Court for determination based on
more comnplete information; or

(b) bring the matter before the Court for a determination of the interests, if any, which
it, creditors of HEL, United Rentals, ABN AMRQO, or athers may have in the
Equipment based on the information set out in the Affidavit of James Kirby,

supplemented by such other information as interested parties may seek to adduce;
or

(c) having made this report setting out information assembled to date, take no further
steps and leave it to interested parties to pursue the matter if and as they see fit; or

(d) take such other actions or steps as the Court considers fit.

3
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8. If this Honourable Court advises and directs the Applicant to continue to assemble
information for either of the purposes referred to in paragraph 7(s), the Applicant seeks
an Order or Orders:

(a) directing all persons with any information about any of the Equipmment, including
knowledge of dealing with any of the Equipment from .Tanuaz_y 1, %998 to f:hc
present time, to make all such information available to the Applicant, information
to include any and all contracts, agreements, correspondence, e-mails, accounts
and records, and documentation of any kind dealing with the Equipment, and
empowering the Applicant to have any person believed to have any knowledge
about the Equipment or any dealings with it to attend by subpoena to be examined
by or on behalf of the Applicant concerning the Equipment and any dealing with
it; :

)] directing that all reasomable costs incurred by the Applicant for any of the
purposes referred to herein or in exercising the authority provided herein are
proper costs of the Receivership to be allocated and paid in accordance with the
provisions of the Cost Allocation Plan.

DATED at Halifax, Nava Scotia, this 26™ day of Febrmary, 200

CARL A HOLM, Q.C.
Solicitors for PricewaterhouseCoopers Ine.

in its capacities as Receiver and Trustee
of Hickman Equipment (1985) Lirnited

whose address for service is:
Merrick Holm

1801 Hollis Street, Suite 2100
PO Box 1054

Halifax, NS B3J 2X6

or

¢/o PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
215 Water Street, Suite 802

5t. John’s, NL. A1C 6C9

ISSUED at 8t. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador, this day of February, 2003.
Registrar

(201224)
4
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SUMMARY OF CURRENT DOCUMENT _ :
Name of Issuing Party or Person PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc,, in its capacities
as Receiver and Trustee of Hickman
Equipment (1985) Limited

Date of Document: 26 Febrnary 2003

Summary of Order/Relief Sought or | Directions concerning PWC'’s interest in 29

statement of purpose in Filing: pieces of Equipment which had been rented
to it by United Rentals (Canada) Limited

Court Sub-File Number 7:5

2002 01T 0352
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

IN THE MATTER OF the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act,
Chapter C-36 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1985, as amended

AND IN THE MATTER OF the plan of compromise or
arrangement of Hickman Bquipment (1985) Limited

AND IN THE MATTER OF Rule 25 of the Rules of the

Supreme Court, 1986 under the Judicature Act, R.3.N, 1990,
c. J-4, as amended

AND IN THE MATTER OF the Bankruptcy and nsolvency Act,
Chapter B-3 of the Revised Stahites of Canada, 1985, as amended

AND

District of Newfoundland
Count No. 9733
Estate No. 100813

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRATOR
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
HICKMAN EQUIPMENT (1985) LIMITED, carrying
on business at 1269 Topsail Road, in the City of

Mt. Pearl, in the Province of Newfoundland and
Labrador

NOTICE
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YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the foregoing application will be made to the judge
presiding in Chambers at the Court House at 5t. John's, Newfoundland and Lahra.d'or, on
Wednesday, the 12" day of March, 2003, at 10:00 a.m. or so soon thereafter as the application

can be heard.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that the Court has directed that persons wishing to..
reply or r respond to the within Application are to file a reply or response with the Court on or
before March 7, 2003 and to give notice of their reply or response to other parties in these
proceedings in accordance with the terms of Orders earlier issued in these proceedings

TO: See distribution list attached hereto as Schedule “A”

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 26 day of Feb

CARL A. HOLM, Q.C.

Solicitor for PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.,
in its capacities as Receiver and Trustee of
Hickman Equipment (1985) Limited
whose address for service is:

Mertrick Holm

1801 Hollis Street, Suite 2100

PO Box 1054

Halifax, NS B33 2X6

or :
¢/o PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
215 Water Street, Suite 802

St. John’s, NL A1C 6C9

ISSUED at St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, this day of February, 2003,

Registrar

(201254)
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ABN Amro Bank Canada/
ABN Amro Leasing &
Tramac Equipment Ltd.

3

Schedule “A™

Parties Who Have Been Served

Aubrey L. Bonnell, Q.C/
Brian Winsor
David Timms
Brent Keenan

709-722-7521

905-331-2020

Bombardier Capital Leasing John French 709-754-2701
& Culease Financial Services '

Caterpillar Equipment Colin D. Grant 005-849-5512
CAT Finance James Smyth, Q.C./ 709-754-5662
Philip Warren
Cedarrapids Nathan Mixdorf/ 319-399-4760

Francoise Belzil 780-413-3152
CIBC R, Wayne Myles/ 709-579-2647
Geofifrey Spencer
CIBC Equipment Finance Gregory W. Dickie 709-722-9210
Ltd./CIT Finaneial Ltd.
Contract Funding Group Inc. Mark G. Klar 416-218-1831
Daimler Chrysler Finaneial Philip Buckingharm/ 709-722-4720
Services/Daimler Chrysler Peter O’Flaherty
Capital Services/Mercedcs- Elaine Gray 416-863-3527
Benz of Canada Inec.
Fabtek Corp. Linc A. Rogers 416-863-2653
Rhodie E. Mercer, Q.C. 709-726-5705
GE Capital Harvey Chaiton 416-218-1849
Frederic Scalabrini 905-319-4855
GMALC Thomas R. Kendell, Q.C. 709-722-1743

Group Holdings Ltd./
Hickman Equipment/
Hickman Holdings Ltd.

Ingersoll-Rand Canada Inc.

Robert Stack/
Griffith D. Boberia

E. Barry Learmonth, Q.C,
Jonathan Wigley

709-726-2992

709-732-8151
416-863-6275
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John Deere Ltd./ Neil L. Jacobs/ 709-722-4565
John Deere Credit Ine, - Bruce Grant/Maureen Ryan .
MTC Leasing Inc./ R. Paul Burgess 709-754-0915
National Leasing Group Inc.
ORIX Financial Services Donald Yaeck 416-236-3010
Canada Lrd.
Goodman Associates Inc., Paul G. Goodman 902-425-3777
Royal Bank of Canada Thomas Q. Boyne, Q.C. 902-463-7500
TD Asset Finance Corp. D. Bradford L. Wicks 709-753-5221
United Rentals " Robert Frank 416-360-8277
Wells Fargo Equipment Richard B. Jones 416-361-6303
Finance Co. '
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STMMARY OF CURRENT DOCUMENT — _
N f Issuing Party or Person PricewaterhouseCooplers Inec., in its capacities
ame of Issuing Farty as Receiver and Trustee of Hickman
Equipment (1985) Limited

Date of Document: 26 February 2003 _
Summary of Order/Relief Sought or | Directions concerning PWC’s interest in 29
statement of purpose in Filing: pieces of Equipment which had been rented
to it by United Rentals (Canada) Limited
Court Sub-File Number _ 7 Sﬂ_’
2002 01T 0352

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

IN THE MATTER OF the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act,
Chapter C-36 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1985, as amended

AND IN THE MATTER OF the plan of cdmpromise or
arrangement of Hickman Equipment (1985) Limited

AND IN THE MATTER OF Rule 25 of the Rules of the
Supreme Court, 1986 under the Judicature Act, R.S.N. 1990,
c. J-4, as amended

AND IN THE MATTER OF the Bankrupicy and Insolvency Act,
Chapter B-3 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1985, as amended

AND

District of Newlfoundland
Court No. 9733
Estate No. 100813

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRATOR
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUFPTCY OF
HICKMAN EQUIPMENT (1985) LIMITED, carrying
on business at 1269 Topsail Road, in the City of Mt, Pearl,
in the Province of Newfoundland and Tabrador

AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES KIRBY
Sworn 26 February 2003

2“79,,,
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I, James A. Kirby, C.A., CIRP, Senior Vice-President of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. of 5t.
John’s, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, make oath and say as follows:

1. By Order of this Court granted on the 13" day of March, 2002, PricewaterhouseCoopers
Inc. was appointed the Receiver of Hickman Equipment (1985) Limited (“HEL") and by
a Receiving Order granted on March 13, 2002 appointed as the Trustee of the Estate of
HEL in Bankruptey. In this Affidavit, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. is referred to in its
capacities as Receiver and Trustee as “PWC”. :

2. I am Senior Vice-President of PWC and as such have personal knowledge of all matters
herein deposed to, except where stated to be based on information and belief.

3. United Rentals of Canada, Inc. (“United Rentals™) filed a Proof of Claim in the Estate of
HEL in Bankruptcy dated Aprl 16, 2002. It claimed to be owed the sum of
$1,265,654.07 by HEL (the “United Rental Receivable™) against which it claimed a right
to set off an amount of $329,254.74 acknowledged to be owed by United Rentals to HEL
(the “HEL Receivable™), United Rentals’ entitlement to assert a set-off is the subject of a
separate application for directions to this Court.

4. The most significant component of the Umited Rental Receivable is $1,245,567.45
claimed as rent owed to United Rentals under a “Rental Out Contract”. A true copy of a
4-week rental billing invoice is attached as Exhibit “A”.

5. The Billing Invoice describes 29 pieces of equipment, as follows:
(a) Excavators - 3 John Deere Model 450LC Excavators as follows:

(1) 450LC  Ser#: FF0450X090166
(2)  450LC  Ser #: FF0450X090410
(3)  450LC  Ser #: FF0450X090411

(b) Terex Trucks - 10 Terex Model TA35 Trucks as follows:

(4) TA35  Ser#: A7761066
(5) TA35  Ser#: A776109
(6) TA35  Ser#: A7761065
() TA35  Ser#: A7761111
(8) TA35  Ser#: A7761112
(9 TA35  Ser#: A7761082
(10) TA35  Ser#: A7761095
(11) TA35  Ser#: A7761064
(12) TA35  Ser#: A7761062
(13) TA35  Ser#: A7761061

(c)  Ingersoll Rand - Hydr Track Drills - 14 Inger Rand Model: ECM590 Track Drills

as follows: .

- 2
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(14)
(13)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
27)

(d) Office Trailers -2 - 40-ft. Freuhauff Trailers as follows:

(28)

ECM590
ECM590
ECM3590
ECM590
ECM590
ECM3590
ECMS3590
ECM590
ECM590
ECM590
ECM3590
ECM390
ECM390
ECMS590

DV-165 Ser#: ZH8V043705017315
(29) AQ-2893 Ser#: 2T92079316A013198

Ser#: R11116EF
Ser# R11185CG
Ser # R11205EG

Ser# R11245EH

Ser #: R11246EH
Ser #: R11247EH
Ser# R11189CG
Ser#: R11206EG
Ser #: R11183CG
Ser #: R11237DH
Ser# R11241EH
Ser#: R11224AH
Ser#: R11212GG
Ser #: R11209FG

+ Doug Beatty PwC

#l0o12/059

6. Macleod Dixon LLP, counsel to United Rentals, in a letter dated April 16, 2002,
enclosing the Proof of Claim, stated:

United Rentals seeks written confirmation from the Trustee that no interest in the

Equipment is claimed by or on behalf of Hickman.

7. On October 1, 2002, Merrick Holm, on behalf of PWC, wrote Macleod Dixon advising,

in part:

First of all, with respect to your letter of April 16, 2002, you inquired if PWC
claimed an interest in the equipment that was subject to a lease dated May 31,
2001 (the “Lease™. At the time, PWC was not in a position to provide a
response, given that it had not reviewed Hickman’s records with respect to the

Lease.

PWC has subsequently conducted an initial phase of investigation of the
activities of Hickman that has disclosed that many of the books and records of
Hickman conceming transactions with many of its customers, including United
Rentals, are missing. Accordingly, PWC is still unable to indicate whether or not
it will make a claim either as receiver or trustee fo the equipment that was the

subject of the Lease.

8. PWC has acquired additional information concerning the 29 pieces of equipment
described in paragraph 3 and in respect of an Ingersoll Rand Model ECM590 Track Drill,
Serial #R1115EF. (The 29 pieces described in paragraph 3 together with the ECM590
Serial #R115EF are collectively referred to in this Affidavit as the “Equipment™.)

9. The only piece of the Equipment in the physical possession of PWC and sold by it at

auction was the Ingersoll Rand Drill, Serial #R11115EF.

3
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° 10,  Attached as Exhibit “B” to this my Affidavit is a true copy of an c-mail to PWC’s
counsel, Carl Holm, from Ms, Janis Byrne, in-house counsel for RDN, a construction
company which carries on business in Labrador, advising that all equipment was returned
to HEL by December 2, 2001 and some pieces prior {0 that date. RDN has not used any

of the Equipment since that date.

11.  The Equipment and PWC’s interest therein is the subject of this Application for
Directions. :

12. Except for the Drill sold at auction, PWC does not know the current location of the
Equipment. ' ?

Summary History of Equipment

13. Based on and limited by the information obtained and reviewed to date by or on behalf of
PWC, PWC believes the following to be a reasopable summary description of
transactions relating to the Equipment:

1. Excavators - To date, PWC has not determined when or how the Excavators were
purchased by HEL. In chronological order by date, documents found in HEL
records or provided to it or Receiver’s counsel, show:

() . one (1) Excavator was invoiced to Hickman Leasing Limited, June 28,
1999;

(i) all three (3) Excavators were rented to HEL by United Rentals, under
short ferm rental agreements beginning June 22, 1999; the last short term
rental agreement expired in December 2001;

(iif)  two (2) of the Excavators were invoiced to United Rentals (Goose Bay) by
HEL by invoice dated August 9, 1999;

(iv)  all three (3) Excavators were invoiced to ABN AMRO Leasing by HEL by
invoices dated August 9, 1999 (ABN AMRO has provided copies of these
invoices to Receiver’s counsel; to date, copies have not been identified in
HEL’s records);

(vi) HEL rented the Excavators under short term rental agreements for periods
up to December 2001 (PWC does not have full particulars at this time, but
it appears the Excavators remained in Labrador from mid June 1999 to at
least late 2001; PWC does not know the current location of the Excavators
- see Exhibit “B™);

(vii) ABN AMRO Leasing wire transferred $8,268,500 to the account of HEL
at the CIBC on August 27, 1999 to pay, inter alia, for the Excavators;
United Rentals is identified in ABN AMRO’s docurnents as the Customer.

4
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II. Terex Trucks

(&) Inchronological order by date, documents found in HEL records or provid‘_a:d to .it
or Receiver’s counsel show in respect of the ten (10) Terex Trucks described in
paragraph 3(b) of my Affidavit:

)] eight (8) of the Trucks were sold to HEL by CIT pursuant to Conditional
Sale Contracis made in June and/or July of 1999;

(i) HEL issued purchase orders to United Rentals dated July 23, 1999 for
rental of the eight (8) Trucks by HEL from United Rentals;

(iii) United Rentals rented eight (8) of the Trucks to HEL under short term
leases commencing in July of 1999; job locations are generally shown as
Labrador (the 8 Trucks continued to be rented under short term leases to
HEL up to December 2001);

(iv) PWC believes HEL rented the Terex Trucks under short term rental
agreements to contractors; PWC does not have full particulars of all re-
rent contracts but has located re-remt contracts for some Trucks
commencing at dates from July 1999 and continuing for periods up- to
December 2001,

(v)  eight (8) of the Terex Trucks were invoiced to United Rentals by HEL on
invoices dated August 9, 1999;

(vi)  eight (8) of the Terex Trucks were invoiced to ABN AMRO Leasing by
HEL on invoices dated August 9, 1999; ABN has provided copies of these
invoices to the Receiver’s counsel; to date, copies have not been identified
in HEL's records;

(vi) ABN AMRO Leasing wire transferred $8,268,500 to the account of HEL
at the CIBC on August 27, 1999 to pay, inter alia, for eight (8) of the
- Terex Trucks; United Rentals is identified in ABN AMRO documents as

the Customer;

(viii) two (2) of the Trucks were sold to HEL by CIT pursuant to Conditional
Sales Contracts dated in September 1999,

(ix) the two (2) Trucks referred to above were invoiced to ABN AMRO by
HEL on invoices dated April 3, 2000,

(x) United Rentals rented the two (2) Trucks to HEL under short term leases
commencing in May of 2000; the two (2) Trucks continued to be rented
under short term leases to HEL up to December 2001; '

(xi) PWC believes HEL rented the two (2) Terex Trucks under short term
rental agreements to contractors; PWC does not have full particulars of ali

' 5
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re-rent contracts but has located a re-rent contract for one (1) of the Trucks
commencing in May of 2000;

ABN AMRO Leasing wire transferred $1,219,000 to the account of HEL
at the CIBC on September 5, 2000 to pay, inter alig, for the two (2)
Trucks; United Rentals is shown as the Customer.

Based on a review of materials provided by or on behalf of CIT, I verily believe

that;

@

(i)

(iif)

on numerous occasions from August 19, 1999 to and including December
2001, persormel of CIT conducted audits to determine the status of the
Terex Trucks; in audits condum;:ed in August and November of 1999, June-
September of 2000, and September of 2001, it was indicated the Trucks
were rented to RDN and generally copies of rental agreements were
provided (at the time of 1 audit, 2 of the Trucks were not rented; on
another occasion, 1 Truck was not rented). The audits conducted in
periods December through May indicated Trucks parked on the Highway
at construction sites; audit reports were signed off by HEL personnel as
accurate; CIT personnel were not advised any of the Trucks had been sold,

payments continued to be made as required under conditional sales
contracts in respect of the ten (10) Terex Trucks up to December 2001;
amounts continue to be owed! to CIT in respect of each of the ten (10)
Terex Trucks. ' '

Information acquired via CIT’s andits is consistent with information provided by

RDN.

PWC has caused inquiries to be made at the Registry of Motor Vehicles for the
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador for the year 2001 and has determined
that HEL was shown as the registered owner of all ten (10) Terex Trucks.

Ingersoll Rand Drills

In chronological order by date, documents found in HEL records or provided to it
or Receiver’s counsel show in respect of the 14 IR ECM 590 Drills described in
paragraph 3(c) and the IR ECM 590 Drill referred to in paragraph 6 of my
Affidavit: '

®

eight (8) of the Drills (7 of the:Drills described in paragraph 3(c) and the 1
Drill referred to in paragraph 6 of this Affidavit) were supplied by
Ingersoll Rand to HEL pursuant to conditional sales agreements or rental
agreements at various times between approximately July 1998 and the end
of July 1999; ! :

) .
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(i)  United Rentals rented four (4) of the Drills to HEL under short term leas§s
commencing in July of 1999; job locations are generally shown as 1
Labrador (the Drills coniinued to be rented under short term leases to HEL
up to December 2001);

(iiiy PWC believes HEL rented the Drills under short term rental agreements to
contractors commencing in 1999 but, to date, has not identified any re-rent
coniracts;

(iv)  eight (8) of the Drills were invoiced to United Rentals by HEL on invoices
dated August 9, 1999;

(v)  eight (8) of the Drills were invoiced to ABN AMRO Leasing by HEL on
invoices dated August 9, 1999 (ABN has provided copies of the invoices
to the Receiver’s counsel; to date, copies of these invoices have not been
identified in HEL s records);

(vi) ABN AMRO Leasing wire transferred $8,268,500 to the account of HEL
at the CIBC on August 27, 1999 to pay, inter alia, for eight (8) of the
Drills; United Rentals is identified in ABN AMRO documents as the
Customer;

(vii} one (1) of the Drills was sold to HEL by Ingersoll Rand by Conditional
- Sale Agreement made in September 1999;

(viii) the Drill referred to [in the preceding paragraph was invoiced to ABN
AMRO Leasing by HEL on an invoice dated April 3, 2000;

(ix)  this Drill was rented b‘y HEL to a contractor in May 2000;
- (%) ABN AMRO Leasing wire transferred $1,219,000 to the account of HEL
at the CIBC on September 5, 2000 to pay, inter alia, for this Drill; United
Rentals is shown in AiBN AMRO documents as the Customer;
(xi)  six (6) Drills were supplied by Ingersoll Rand to HEL - four (4) pursuant
' to rental agreements dated April 12, 2000; two (2) pursuant to conditional
sale contracts made May 12, 2000;

(xii) five (5) of these Drillls were invoiced to ABN AMRO Leasing by HEL on
invoices dated April‘ 19, 2000 and May 10, 2000 (ABN has provided
copies of these invoices to the Receiver’s counsel; to date, copies of these

invoices have not been located in HEL’s records);

(xifi) ABN AMRO Leasing wire transferred $2,271,250 to the account of HEL
at the CIBC on May 23, 2000 to pay, inter alia, for these five (5) Drills;
TUnited Rentals is shown in ABN AMRO documents as the Customer;

7
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. (xiv) one (1) Drill was invoiced to ABN AMRO Leasing by HEL on an invoice
dated May 16, 2000; ABN has provided Receiver’s counsel with a copy of
this invoice;

(xv) ABN AMRO Leasing wire transferred $454,250 to the account of HEL at
the CIBC on May 26, 2000 to pay for this Drill; United Rentals is shown
as the Customer.

(b)  Based on information provided by Ingersoll Rand or its counsel, I verily believe
that:

(@) arnounts. owed to Ingersoll Rand were not paid to it from the proceeds of
sale; )

(i) payments due to Ingersoll Rand under Conditional Sale and/or Rental
Agreements continued to be made to it by HEL up to December 2001;

(i) Ingersoll Rand continues to be owed monies in respect of each of the
Drills.

(c) All of the Drills other than the Drill referred to in paragraph 6 continued to be
rented to HEL by United Rentals up to December 2001. The Drill referred to in
paragraph 6 was re-sold to HEL by United Rental pursuant to a Rental Purchase
Agreement made in early 2001 for the sum of $369,000. At this date, PWC has
not determined or been advised if the $369,000 has been paid to United Rentals or
ABN AMRO.

Registrations - Pre and Post PPSA

14. PWC has not caused searches to be done in respect of the Equipment by its counsel,
Merrick Holm.

Joint Management

15.  Pursuant to the terms of an agreement made as at February 1, 1999, HEL sold its
“Hickman Rent-Alls” division to United Rentals. It was a term of the Purchase and Sale
Agreement that on closing, HEL would deliver consulting agreements between
Mr. Hubert Hunt and Mr. William Parsons and United Rentals.

16. By Consulting Agreemeénts made effective on February 1, 1999 between United Rentals,
Mr. Hubert Hunt and Mr. William Parsons, true copies of which are attached as Exhibits
“C* and “D”, were engaged as Consultants.

17.  Some principal terms of the Consulting Agreements were:

(a) The Agreements, unless earlier terminated, were effective February 1, 1999,
terminated on January 31, 2001, and were renewable at both parties® options upon

. . .
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mutually agreeable terms (PWC does not know at this time when the agreements
terminated or if either of them were renewed);

(b)  The Consultants were to devote reasonable time (approximately 40 ']:_murs per
week), attention and efforts to promote and further the business and service of the
company; services to be provided on a non-exclusive basis;

(c) The Consultants were to be paid their proper expenses,

(@  The Consultants” duties were generally to advise on and assist in the transition
period following acquisition of the “Hickman Rent-Alls” business, as well as the
marketing and development of the company’s business and the service identified
in Schedule “A™ of the Agreement;

(e) Services identified in:
(i) Mr. Hunt’s Consulting Agreement, were:

“responsibility for profit and Joss of all branches within the designated
area, all personnel and development and management of budget for the

designated area’’; and in
(ii)  Mr. Parsons’ Consulting Agreement, were:

« responsibility for co-ordination and management of the sales
force including in-house sales and outside sales in the designated

LL]

area.

) M. Hunt’s Consulting Agreement provided for a fee of $50,000 per annum and a
bonus based on an increase in budgeted EBITDA for the business in the
designated area, all in accordance with the policies of United Rentals as may be in
effect from time to time; .

()  Mr. Parsons’ Consulting Agreement provided for a fee of $25,000 per annum and
a bonus based on the increase in sales and rental revenue in the designated area,
all in accordance with the policies of United as may be in effect from time to
time.

18.  Minutes of HEL shareholders’ and directors’ meetings indicate that during relevant
periods Hubert Hunt was a Director and Secretary of HEL. Attached and marked Exhibit
“E™ to this my Affidavit are true copies of memoranda and e-mails obtained from the
records of HEL concerning the offices and responsibilities of Messrs. Hunt and Parsons
during relevant periods. '

19.  All Rental Out Contracts with United Rentals are indicated to have been ordered by
Mr. William Parsons.

_ 9
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Detailed Information

T : T i i tion concerning the

70.  Attached as Exhibit “F” to this my Affidavit 1s detailed informa once
Equipment, which I am advised and verily believe was assembled .by Receiver’s counsel
from materials provided by CIT, Ingersoll Rand, ABN AMRO, United Rentals, and PWC
personnel.

21. PWC’s counsel, Carl Holm, advises that he does not have sufﬁﬁien_t information to
permit him to' give PWC a definitive opinion on PWC’s interest or the interest of others
in the Equipment.

22.  This Affidavit is given in support of an Application by PWC for directions.

SWORN TO at St. John’s, inthe )
Province of Newfoundland and )
Labrador, this 25;10%3){) 0§ ;
Febru .ID. 2003, before me, .
N ) ‘ A%w 4- w -
-/(/-\ ) JARMES KIRBY . \./
of the Supreme Court )
diand and Labrador )

(201051v2)

10
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A
No.. 2000 OIT 0352
This is Exhibit __ 2 A" referred to in the

affigavitof _ Tames ¥irby
sworn before me this day of

Folg r’til' , SOl |

A Barriataf of tha Supreme Court of |
Newfm:r@land and Labrador
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‘ United
Rentals

. | R E S : Page.u.- 1
gpﬁ?iﬁm—cﬂﬂﬂz B, NF Aag - 4 WEEK B”_LING INVOICE
70R8-857-7388 ' - e x %

- k v+ COPY **
: GBT# 57553.9425

_Job Site

Customer

PLERSE REMTT EaTeaiT TO:
UNITED RENPALS OF CANADA, INC.
1268 TOPHATI. ROAD
MOTINT FEARL, NF AIN 3C9

e

110639 MEL]-’;E:
HR OOT: 2377.00

1 Excamon sunuu# 1451E.00 14518,400
108451 Make: JOHN DEERE Model: 450LC Ser #: FFO-'!.SDJ{USD:LEG ‘} - )
HR OOT: 2210.00 HR IN: YUToTAL: | 2210, ) :
1 EXCAVATOR 900004-99939% * 1243.15 1243, 15 972.66 14918.00 14918.00
109452 Make: JOHN DEERE Mpdel: A50LC Ser §: FFD4SUKDSD410'
HR OOT: 1499.00 HR IN: TOTAL: 1499.ou :
1 EXCAVATOR 5000D{-29953% * 1243.15 1243, 4872 _EE lasia.00 1491E.00
105453 Make: JOHN DEERE Mcdel A50LC Ser #- FFD450}IOSD411
HR OOT: 1416.00 HE IN: TO'I’AL- 1416.00 - -
1 OFF ROAD DUMP 25YRD 1243.16 1243.168 48972.66 1491800 145185.00
110750 Make: TEREX Mcu:lel \TA 35 Ser $#: A7761068 :
HR OUT: 1585.00 HR IWN; TOTAL: 1285.00 : .
1 OFF ROAD DUMP =5YRD 1243,16 . 124316 497266 14818.00 13518.00
_r__,_p 110642 Make: TEREX Mudel TA 35 ser #: A77E1096
- . HR OOf: =2354.00 HR IN; TOTAT.;  2254.00 -
) 1 OFF ROAD DUME 25YRD 124%.16 1243.16 4972 .66 1491B.00 14918.400
110725 Make: TER.EK Mudel TR 3% Ser #: AT77E1068 " :
HER OOT: 1672_00 IN- TOTAT, ¢ 1872_D0 . -
1 QFF ROAD DUMD zsm 1243.18 1243 .16 4972 .66 l491a8.00 14913.00
208234 Make: TEREX Mudel. TAIE Sar ¥: A7761111 .
HR OUT: 297.00 HR - IN: TOTAT, = 857.00 . . R .
1 OFF RDAD‘DTJ'IV[P 25YRD 1243.16 : 1243.1& 4072 .66 14918.400 145918_D0
208235 * Make: TEREX Mc:r."lel TME% Ser #: A776111z2 - . ;
898 . 00, 3 AT, « BB ... ez
1 5 ﬂ% ; é%le R S3f .00 14s18.D0
T AT7E O A ' :
ladam e . -
1 1 ,@@hsxa:nu la918.00
AT7EE f@ﬁf . )
153 ! . .
1 E 14918.00 l4918.00
A'.?'.'legg . -
1 ii,‘ 45872, 916, 00 145218.00
mme;m #’6%* i :
1 124308 1934500 2 | o1n
: 1 . 43.16 297266 1451&.00 -+ 14918,
110646 Make: TEREX M‘odt!l TA 35 Ser #: AT751061 ’ ) 8 oo
HE OUT: 1788.00 HR IN: TOTAL:  1788.00. : : _
1 TRACK DRILL, HYDR 3 574 Ge= B5aR. 18 988 .16 3952.68¢ 1185B.00 11858.00
109042 Make: INGER RAND Model: {ECMESD  Ser #: R:L:I.:LlEEF'} . .
HR OOF: =2647.80 HR IN: TOTAL: 2647.80
1 TRACK DRILL, HYDR 3.5"-4.g5nw 8.1&6 S8B.16 3852.66 11858.06 11858, 0o

58
-INGER RAND Model: ECMSS0 Ser #: B111850G

95559# - 1243.16 ' 1243 .16

R IN: ' TOTAL: . 2377.00

3 EUSTUMEH SIENH‘H.IRE
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23 LORTNZ DRIVE

United HAPPY VALLEY-GOOSE B, NF A0
Rﬂmls 709-897-7368

VI . GSTH 87583 9425
T ) —

Job Si_t e

+ Doug Beatty PwC #lo22/059

P:‘! 1=H

4 WEEK BILLING INVOICE
** COPY **

PLE&SE R'EHI‘.E PBJBENT TO:
UHITED RENTALS OF CANADA, TNC. .
1269 TDPﬂkIL ROAD

3.

145393 Make: FREOHEAUE

. RENTAL, MONTHM= 28 DAYS. ;

RATESAR.EBASEDDNUPTDMM:OFBGDHRS
TERMZ ARE NET 20. DAYS
ALL MOVEMENTS,

TRACK Evag EW SE8.16 .3952.66
110627 Mﬂ.l-:a- INCER REND Model: ECMSS0 Ser #: R11205EG ) )
HE QUT: 1249.00 HR IN: TOTAL:: 12459.00 . . . ot
1 TRACK DRILL, HYDR 3.5"-4_5uw © 8pB.18& Y8p.16 A952.66 11858.00 11888.00
2038920 Meke: INZER EAND Model: ECMS90 Sexr #: R11245EQ .
. HR ODT: B29.00 HR IN: TOTAL: B25.00
1 TRACK DRILL, HYDR . 3.57-4,5h4+ =1:- SAR.16 3952 .88 i1858.00 11858.00
203531 Make: INGER RAWD Model: ECMSBO Ser #: RL1246FH S
HER OUT: B25.00 HE TIN: TOTAL: B25.00 :
1 TRACK DRIIJ, HYDR 3.5"-4.5°% 0g8.16 88B.16 A952 .66 11858.00 11858.00
2035824 Make: INGER RAND Model: ECMSSQ Ser #: R1LIZATEH . ]
‘HR, 1FT: 455.00 ., HR TIN: s 458.00
1 TRACK DRILL, HYDR 3 Ef-4 Eus o88.1& BE.156 3853_gg . 11858, 00 11B58.00
105007 Make: INGER RAND Model: ECM550 Sexr #: Rl1igsoe : .
HR OUT: 1995.00 HR IN: T 1888.00 :
1 TRACK DRTILL, HYDR 3.E7—4_5ux 28B.16 ‘9a8.168 3952.88 11858._90 ile56.00
1loe638 Make: INGER HAND . Model: ECME90 Ser #: RL1Z06ES .
HR OoOT: 21840.00 I:EE. IN: TOTAT. ; 1B40,00 .
1 .TRACK DRILL, HYDR 5W_g guw S88.16 'SBA.1& 3952.68 11iE58.00 11858.00
110540 Make: IIJ\TGER RAND Model: ECMS20 Ser #: E1118300 )
HE OOT: 1298.00 HR IN: TOTAT, 1258.,00 '
1 TRACK DRILL, H¥DR 3 _5H-a. 5"* 988.186 9BE.16 3852 66 11A58.00 11E5H.00
203508 Make: INGER RAE\I”D Model: BOMSS50 “Ser #: T E
1 1llpsp.00
1 11858.00
X 1l858.00
maf’ia R
1 I-rlED- B“!‘t&v 11353.
NGERSEAND R RS 1858-00
MR OUT: 1%47.00 HR IN: 1547, 00 -
1l COFFICE TRAILER 40 FT 4 & 166. S00.00
145352 Make: FREEUHAUF Model 'DV-lEE Ser #: 2Hav043705017315
1 OFFICE TRAILER 40 FT 1 665 21 _6§ 504.00

1. 66.68
Model: AQ-2853 Ser #: 2T92079316AD131SB

FROM INVDICE} DATE .
REBAIRS, AND MAINTENANCE
ARE TEE! RESPDHSIBILTY HICKMAN EQUIEMENT.

. 11BS4.DO 11B58. DO

Sub-total: 360946 .00

NAME PRINTED: --

r.:IJs'rDMEH EIGNATUHE
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. ' ' o N Page:

United 23855 s w 4 WEEK BILLING INVOICE
Rentals 7E9—'357-735.B - : . ® & CDPY & .

GoT# B75R3 8425

S PtEASE T PATMENT TO:
UNITED RENTALS OF CANADA, INC.
.1769 TOPSATL ROAD,

MOUNT FEARL, WMF AIN 3Ch

Customer

PERIOD IS FROM MRY28/01-DEC10/01. Total:416087 .20
01 O07:00 2M

BTLIL.ED FOR FOUR WEEKS 5/28/01 THRED €/25/
RENTAL, PROTECTION DECLINED .

unﬂwﬂtm#F

. ar n;..n r;nur\rnnlu:: ™ AVAN ARLF LIBON REDUEST.

" RAME FRINTED:.

- CUBTOMER SIGNATURE :
PP e g————
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. Garl Holm - L ‘ o

From: _ Janis Byme [byme@pennecon.comn]
« Sent: _ February 25, 2003 10: 02 AM

To: Carl Holm

Subject: ' RE: Hickrman Equipment

Carl,

T have now epoken to Bob Noseworthy, who has reviewed the list of equlpment
previcusly forwarded by you ("the Equipment"), and the particular questions :
posed in your email. Bob has advised a= fnllowsL

At all times, RIDN rented the equipment from chkman Equlpment (1985)
fimited ("Hickman"). No formal Lease was entered into; Hickman sent invoices
for the rental amounts, and RDN made payment to' Hickman. All of the
Equipment was used in Labrader. Hickman also had a site in Labrader, with
itz own trailers set up, so the Equipment was stcred and secured by Hickman
during the off seascn. RDN was not responzible for securlng the Equipment in
the off eseason.

A1l Equipment was returned to Hickman by DPec. 2, 2001; some Pieces were
returned before then. RDN haz not used amy of the Equipment since December
2001.

If vou requlre a hreakdown for esach of the 27 pieces of equipment, that
will require more time.

Kind EREegards,

Janig Byrne NowXf) O| T 0350,

————— Original Mes=age-----° - Thisls EXh'blt_ﬂ______ referrad to in the

From: Carl Holm [mailteo: cholm@merrlckholm com] | Elf'FI'iia\J'I’r of _ T arnean. '-'-\R') . }:,u
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2003 5:46 FM sworn bafore me thie ) ldayof
To: Janice Byrne (E-mail) - LY
Cc: Jim Kirby (E-mail); Greg Gosse (E- -mail) B ! r“*a1“1 ; Ong

Subject: Hickman Equipment

A BEristar of The SUPrerme Court
Newfcq%dlangpan Lgﬁréabr
Janice; - ) ' '

Thank you for taking time to speak to me this afternoon. I am Qning to fax
you some schedules prepared by Greg Gosse of PWC the Receiver of Hickman in
respect of a number of 450 Excavators , Tersex TA 35 Trucks , and IR 5850
Drills.

on the last page you will see serial #'s for an additional excavator and a
number cf additional drills.

All of the Equlpment listed had been sold by Hiclkman Equipment { HEL ) to
United Rentals , leased by UR back to HEL and then leaaed by HEL to end
ugers such as RDN.

As you wlll appreciate there are a mass of HEL documents ; the documents
do not appear in 211 cases to be complete or aciourate so you should not
assume the completeness or accuracy of the info contained in the schedules.

I am attempting as best I can , to develop an accurate history for the 27
pieces of eguipment you will see referred to im the lists te today's date.

_ Can you let me know what the lease and /or other arrangements were with
RON in respect of the various pieces it had. What changes were there if any
in arrangements. Who did RDN consider it was leasing from . What happened to
the equipment being leased in the off season. Who secured it for the wintexr
and overgaw it during the winter , 1f anyone.

Has RDN had any of the equipment subseguent to] December 2001 , if yes who
has it had the equipment from and on what terms.

1
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I hope my queries aren't to confuaing . 2e ncﬂed simply stated I am trylng
to get a history of each piece from the time RDN first had any dealings in
" respact of any of them up to the present date.

Thank you for your assistance.
With Best Regards

Carl Holm '
I am as noted trying to get an understanding re posseszion under lease
and otherwise

Carl A. Holm, Q.C.
Merrick Holm
802-482-7001

The informatiom in this e-mail and attachments is privileged and
confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the
individual to whom it is addressed and apy other distribution, copying or
disclosure 13 strictly prohlhlted If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or reply
by e-mail to the sender. Thank you.

VU oY WY Y Y Y

2
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_SENT BY:Xerox Telpcopiet 7021 5 S— B<94 3:384M |1 * CHALKER GREEN ROWE=
. - N rs : ,

| + Doug Beatty PwC #l026/059

Boo3/018
709 368 DA03%# 2

| Cham  shokani— WA

This is_.Exhibit_e_CJ_ referred to in the

sffidavitof_ dames Tirby

sworn before me this (@~  day of
Fuare | 2003 :

(/ / ,ZW ! CONSULTING AGREEMENT

A Barrj g ng Cegrt of
Newtdt 1§ SupfemECogri o

|
No.00Q OIT03S 3. ‘
N

| -

A 14, Aemr

HUBERT W. HUNT

ament beiwaen UNITED RENTALS OF CANADA, ING. (“United” or the *Campaly”), an
Ehg?aﬁgmmrpbmtlon, and MUBERT W. HUNT {"Censuitant’) Is heraby entared into and rmade
effective on and as of February 1, {888,  cancels and supersedes all pHor agreements with

raspect to the sublect matter herect,
Ragtala-

& Company and Its affillates (collactively, the "Company’) proposes to engage in the business
Ipanqumnp:. gpn-'r‘*ng and ﬂnanE:ing companles which rent, operate, finance, maintain o atherwize
deel in arwlth equipment or similar assets, and may In the future engage In othar buainessss which
the Campany deems to be related to the foregoing. Al such I::uslnasuus. ineluding the "Hickman
Rent-All=" business which the Company purchased from Hicdanan Egquipment (1888) Limited

(“MHickman Equipment”), are collectively refarred 1o hereln 28 the "Businass”.

The Company acknewledges that the Censultant is an smployee of Hickman Equipmertd .

Cansultart ls orwil be retained by the Comparny Ina confidential relstionship wherain Consultant,
in the course of his consultancy with the Company, will become famlliar with and Bwara af
Infarmation s to the specifie mannar of doing business and the potential acquisition cand|dates
and customers of the Company and its affiiates and future pians with respect thereto, all of which
will ba astablished and maintained st great expenze ta e Campany; this information s a trade

secret and consfitutes the valuable goodwill of the Compary.

Gcnsuttan{'ramgnlzes that the Company's buzlness ls dependent upon a mumkber of trade secrets,
including the Identlty of customers and potantlal acgulsition candidates, the analysis of such
candidates and financlal data of the Company. The protection of these trade secrets |s of crifical

impertance to the Company.

The C:afnpany will susiain-great lnéu and darnage If during the periods herelnatter aat forth aftar
the termination of Consultant's esnsultancy, for whatever reason, Consultant should viclate the
proviglons of thi~ Agreement, Further, monetary damages far auch lasses would ba axtremely

difficult ta messuUre.

NOW, THEREFORE, In mnéideraﬁun of the mutual pramises, terms, covanants and conditons sal

jarth herein and the perfarmance of asch, it is herahy agreed as follows:

1.  Engagement

(g).  Thia.Agresment, unless earller terminatad, wil terminate on January $1, 2001 and
is renewabla at both partles* option upan mutuelly agressble terms. Tha Company

may terminata this Agreemant

. DAIOREEMEIOGMAM MG LTI
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i o the event of & breach of this Agresment, upen writen motles ©
© 'Snrnsmtant wihout paymint of any further emaunts ic the Conszultant; of

[ for any other reason, by giving 30 deys writhén noiica and the paymeant of
m 1?1& fei payatle o the Caneultant under section 2 for the balance of the

1=,

 The parties agres that this is notan employrnent agreement and that the Consuitant
(b)' i3 E-.n &an amglayee bt an independant contractor wha has eomractad to provide

services o tha Company.

(€.  During his consultaney, Consultant shall devote reasonapls e {approxdmabsly 40
hours per wesk), attentren and efforts to promote and Turiher the businsss and
servieas of the Company. 1t la understacd that the Services (28 defined below) are

pravided on & non-excluslve bagls, sublect to the non-compada provisions contained
hereln. Censultant agraes i advise Company of any other persons or compsaniesd

for whem he provides services durlng the term of this Agreement.

(@)  Cansultant's dules and responaibiliiiss will generally include advising on and
seglating in the transition period follewing the acquisition of the "Hickman Rent-Alis™
business as wel s the marketing and develapment of the Comparny’s Business

and the servicas set forth In Schedule A (the ‘Serul::e_s’).

2. Eee, efo. The fea payéhla i Consultant shal ba $50,000 per annum payabla menthly In
arremre. The payment of the fee Eh_all be subject io any stetutory withhaldings and other

general obligatiohs.

The Company =hall reimburss Consultant for properly docurnented expensas which are
incurred by Censultant on behalf of the Company in accordanca with Company policies in

effoct ru.t. wiva to time, all in accordance with Company policies.

Canguitant shall be entitled to a bonus based an an increase in budgeied EBITDA for the
Business in the designated area, =l in aceondancs with the policles of United 3= may bwin

sffact from tinme to time.

Consultant understands and agrees that Coreditant shall be respenaible for all takss,

applicabla insurance, incuding madical, worker's campenastion and Tabllity.

3 Confidariiality.

During and at all times aftar Consultant's cansultancy the Consultant shall keep sgcrat and

ratgin in sirictest confidencs, and shall not U2e for the benefit of himseY or ethers,

all dats and

informaticn ralating to the Suslness ("Confidential information™, Including without Emitation,
knew-how, trade secrets, customer ligts, supplier N=ts, detalls of contracts, pricing peolides,
operational methods, marketing pianz or stratagles, Lidding informstion, practices, policies ar
procedures, product developmernt tachnigues or plans, and technical procesSes; provided,

ST AN AT 1 T HI -
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¢, that the tarm “Confidential Information shall not include Information that (i) 1s or
;g:g::ily svallable to the public other thari &s & result of dlsclosurs by the Cansultant, or () Is
general inowies=5 = %5 aquipment rental, sales or leasing Business and not speclically relstad

1o the Businass.

4. ':ugnd;nmmsia_atmdﬁinnsa

(@), The Consultani acknowledges that: (1) Unlted 7& and will be engaged In the
Businese; (i) the Consultant is Tnimately familiar with tha Buslness; (i) the
Business is currantly conducted princlpally in the Province of Newicundland (the
“Tarritory™) and United intends to continua tha Businessa In 1he Tertery and, by
aequisition er otherwiss, Intends 10 expand tha Business into other goographia
aress within the Terrtory whare it Is not presently conducted; (iv) the Conauitant
hag access to trade secrets of, and confidential Information concerning, the
Business; (v} tho sgreements and covenanis eentalned herein am gs_senﬂil to
protact the Business and tha gosdwill af the Compary; and (vl) the Consuitart s
the maans to suppart himesi other than DY engaging in & business or praviding
services to a business substantally slmilar to the Business and the provisions of thia
section will not impair such ability.

(8). During the term of this Agreement and for a periad of 24 months from the date
hereof (the “Restricted Pericd™), the Consultant shall not anywhere in the Territary,
diractly or Indirectly, acting Individually or ae the owner, sharehalder, pariner, or
prirame of arty antity, (I} engage I the cperatian of any equiptnant rental, sales,
leasing or preduct distribution business simiiar o and/or related to and/or
competitives with the Business; (i) entar the empioy of, or randar any personal
services o or for the banefit of, or assist In ar faciitata the solicitatlon of customers
for, or recsiva remuneratian in the form of salary, cammissions or otharwise from,
any business snguged In such activities; or (i) receive or purchase a financial
interest in, make a loan o, or meke a gift in suppart of, any such business In any
capacity, including, without imliation, &s a sole proprietor, parner, shareholder,
officer, director, princlpal, egent, trustee or lender previded, hawever, that the
Consultant ruay own, directly or indirectly, sclely &= an nvestment, securitles of amy
business traded on any sacurites exchange, previded the Consultant is not &
cantrolling person of, or a member of & group which controls, such business
further provided thet the Gomsultant deas hot, in the' aggregate, directly or indiractly,
own 2% or mare of any class of securities of such business. Notwithstanding the
toregeing, Unlted acknowledges that the Consultant will continue to be employed
by Hickman which Is engaged In the saie, lease, rental and servica of heavy
construction, farestry, mining and rock drlllng egquipment and parly and special
events goods, which ectivities will nat be In'breach of this section.

(c). Alt time pericds In thls Agrezment shall be compuied by axcluding from guch
computation any tme during which Cansultant is in violation of any provislen of this
Agrasment and any time during which there ls pending In any court of competent
ursdiction any action (Ineluding ary speeal fram ary final judgmani) brougit by amy
persan, whether er not a parly to this Agreement, in which action the Company

CHIGAEEMET WALV ATIL T ELE .
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seeks to enforce the sgreements and cavenants In this Agreement or in which any
person contests the validity of such agreements and covenants or thalr
arforceabilty or seeks 10 avoid their performanes or enforcement; for gredter .
cartainty, If such action Is unsuccesstul as agalnst the Conauitant, such tme shalt
nat be excludsad from the compuitation of time pericds within this Agresment.

‘(d). Consultant understands that the provisions ef this Agreement have been carefully
dasigned o restrict his aclivitles to the minimurn extent which is consistant with law
and the Company's requirements, Cenautiant ‘hes carefully cunsldersd these
restrictions and Coneultant confirms that they will not unduly restrict Consultent’s
ahility to cbtaln a livelhood. Censuliant has heretotora engaged In businesses
cther than the Business. Before eigning this Agreement, Consultant hae had the
opportunity to discuss this Agreament and all of Its terme with hiz attorney.

(a). Sinee monetary dameges wil ba inadeguate and the Company will be Irreparably
damaged If the provisions of this Agreement ara not specifically enforced, tha
Cempsany shall be entitied, among ather ramediss to:

() an injunction restraining any vislation of this Agresment (without any bond
¢ or other security being requirad) by Consultant and by any perscn ar snity
to whom Cunsuftani provides or proposes to provide amny servicas in
violation of thls Agreement, and

{n require Congultant to hald in & constructive trust, account for and pay over
to the Company all compensation and other beneflis which Consultant shell
derlve as & result of any actlon or omiesion which is a violatian of any
provision of this Agrasmant,

(. If any pravislon contained in this Agresment is determined 1o ba void, Alegat ar
unenfarceable, In whele of i part, then the othar provisions contained hereln shail
rermaln in full farse and effect as if the provision which wae determined o be vaid,
Negal or unenforcsable had nat been contained heresin.

5. Return of Company Broparty, Al preducts, records, designs, patents, plns, manuals, ield
guldes”, memarenda, lists and other property which periain to the Business and deliverad
te Consultart by or on behalf of the Compeny or by its custamers (Ineluding, but not imited
tq, custamers obtalned fer the Company by Censuitant), and all records complled by the
Cansuttant which periain to the Buelrass (whether ar not confldential) ghall be and remain
the property of the Company and be subject at all imes o i discration and coniral.
Likewise, all correspondenca with cusiomers or represantatives, mports, racerds, chars,
2dVErua. &y iatafals, and any dats which pertaln to the Business and collacied by
Consultant, or by or on bahelf of the Company or Its representatives (whather or not
eonfidential) shall be dsliverad premptly to the Company witheut reguest by i upan
termnination of Con=ultants consultancy. -

OV GRER EITEMANWRNME AN HUS
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. Inventians, Consultant shafl disclose prompily to the Company any #nd afl concaptions and

° ‘deas for Inventions, jmprovements and vallgahle dlscoveries, whether patantable ar net,

which are canceived or meads by Consuktant salely or jointty with ancther durng the period

of consultanay o within one (1) year thersafier and which are related to the business o

activities of ha Company or which Coneuliant conceives as & rasult of his consultancy by

.the Company, ant Consuliart hereby assigns and agress to assign all af his Interssis

 shersin to tha Company or its nomines. Whensver requested to do so by tha Company,

Consultant shall exacute any and all appllcations, assignrnanis ar cther insrumerts that

e Company shall deem necesgary to apply for and abtain Letters Fatent of the Unitad

" States, Canada or any forelgn counity or ta otherwise protect tha Company's Interest

irerein. These cbligations shall continue beyond tha termination of consultancy with

respect to Inventions, improvernents and valuable discoveries, whether patantable or nert,

concelved, made or acquired by Censuliant during tha paried of consultancy or within one

(1) yemar ' nercafier, and shall be -binding upon Consultantes assigne, exgcutars,
administraters and ofher legal representatives.

7.  Cooperstion In Eooeeedings. During and aftar he terminetion of Consultant's consuttancy,
Consultant will for ressanable compensation consistent with his compensatlon from the
Company cooperate fully and at resesnable imea with the Company and its subsidlaries
In a1l gations end regulatery proceedings on which the Company cr any subaldiary seeks
Consultants assistarce and as to which Consultant has any knowledge or Involvamant.
ViHhaut limiting the generality of the foregolng, Cenauttart will ba avallabla o testify at auch
(Mgations and other proesedings, and will cooperate Wiih counsel to the Company in
preparing materiale and offeriny adviee In aush [itigations and other procesdings. Excopt
gs raquirad by law and then only upon reasonable prior written notlce to the Gompany,
Conaultant will net In any way eooperata or assist any person or eniily In any matter which
i= sdverse 1o the Compsny of to any parsan wha was at any time an officar ar director of
the Company. , .

i The Consultant shaill net, In amy way ar to any parscn or entity or
gavemmentsl of regulatery body or agency, denigrate or derogate the Company or any of
its subsidiaries, or mny officer, directar ar employee, or ary praduct or service or procedurs
of eny such company whaether or net such etstemants shall be trua and are based on acla
or Ommawk m wiich &re leamed by #he Consultant fram and after the date heraaf ar on acts
or omiesions which occur from and after the dats hersof, or otherwise, A statement ghall
be deemed denigrating or derogatory to any person or entily if it adversely affects the
regard or asteam In which such person ar entlty Is held by investors, lenders or lleensing,
rafing, or ragulstory enties. Without limiting the generallty of the foregoing, the Cansuitant
=hall net, direcily or indirecly In ary way in respect of any such company or any such
directors or officers, communicate with, or take any sction which Is adverse 1o the pesition
of any wuch company {except I conjunction with amoreing his otz hereunder) with any

. persen, enfity or governmental or reguiatory body ar Bgancy whao or which has dealinge ar
prespective dealings with any such sompany pr urisdiction or prospectiva |urisdiction over
ary such ecmpany. This paragraph does not apply 1o tha extent that testimany |s raquined
by legal process, provided that the' Campany has reczived niot less than five days prior
written natice of such proposed testimony.

a.
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3. Mizesllaneols.

(a).

{b).

)

(d)-

(ed.

Complete Agrasment  There ara no oral representations, understandlngs or
agresments with the Company of &y oi ite officers, diractors of repraserative
cevaring the ssme subject matter B8 this Agreement. This writen Agreernent is the
final, completa and exclusive si=isment and exp_resslon of the agreement between
the Company and Conaulant and of all the tarms of this Agraement, i raneels and
wul o ssoma all prior agreamants with respect to the subject matter herecf, and It
cannot be vared, contradicted or supplemented by evidence of any prior or
contemporaneous oral of written agmements, This written Agreamsant may nigi be

. later modifiad except by a further writing igned by the Company end Conzultant,

and no term of ihis Agrasment may be walved ecccapt by writlng signed by the party
waiving the benefit of auch tamms.

No Walver, No walver by the parties hereto of any default ar bresch of any term,
condition of covenant of this Agreemant shall be desmed 10 be = waiver of any
subsequent default or breach of the same or amy gther term condltion or covanant
contained hermin. :

This Agreement shall ba binding upon and mure the banefit of the
partes ereto and thalr respeciive heirs, succsssors and asslgns, Notwitbetanding
tes foregoing, the Comparny may assign this Agresmertt only o @ person ar eriiy
who or which directty cr indirecily suctaeds to all or any substantlal part of the
Company's assets or husiness,

Notice, Whenever any notica |s required hareunder, it shall be given in wiiting
addrassad as follows: -~ - :

To the Comparny: United Rertals (North Amerlea), Ine.
- Four Creenwich Offiea Park
Gre=nwich, Conneclicut DEE30
Atteriiion: Bradley 3. Jasobs, Chisf Exacuiiva Officar
: Sandra E, Wellwoad, Vice President and
Coiperate Controller

Congultart: Hubert W. Hunt.
&8 Ballaview Cr.
St, John's, Newfoundland
AlEETT '

Netizs shall be desmed glven and effective (a) fiva business days after the deposit
In the U.&. or Canadian mai of a writing addressed as above and sant jirst cless
mail, cartifled, retum receipt requasied, (b) cne (1) buelnaas day after defiverad o
= nationally recognized alr courier for next day dellvery service, or (c) upon parzonal
deillvery. Either parly may change the address for netice by nottfying the other party
of sueh change In aceordancsa with thia paragraph. :

It any- parion of this agr'a"ernant I= hald Invalid or

[noperative, tha other portons of this agreament shall be deemed vaild and

oparative, and s¢ far as It Is reasonahls and possible, effect shall be given o the

!
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pvalld cr iﬁépérsﬂva- The peragraph
e nd not intended in any way o
of thls Agreement or any part

rent manifested by the portion held
Ir:l;adings herain are for réfersnce purpbses qnly at_
describa, Interpret, define ot limit the axtent er inten

hereot,

<. This Agraement shall
ravince of Newfoundiand

BrOing . arACE Ll
ewhi= [

vy S Mi=n ! =il e
In =il respects e cansirued according to the laws of the F
and the laws of Canada applll.':ahlafthereln.

: M-

[executlon paﬁa follows]
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| SGHEDULEA _
The Services
nel

loss of-all branches within the deslgnated area, all person

)  repo o P e gement of budget for the designated area.

" and deveiopment and mana
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This is Exhibit .~ -0 referredto in the

affidavitof 2303 1 r kot :

sworn before me this A4 | day of :
: U ey 003 " WILLIAM E. PARSONS

CllA L ...

A Berfister ol the|Suprems Courar . i
NewEouelLhe 3 ypse ! o
i cuﬁéﬁf‘xdfﬁa AGREEMENT '

This Agreement balwesn UNITED RENTALS OF CANADA, INC. {"LIntad" ar the "Compary”’). 20
Qniarlo cerporatiom and WILLLAM E. PARSONS ("Consulant’) is heraby entered into and made
effactive on =0 - T P=hruary 1,-1828, [ cancals and supersedss Bl prier agmeements with

mespaw 1 the sullject matiar harast. |

Hechals:

The Sompany and (s aflistas (loctively, the “Cempany™) proposss (o engage in the business
of aequlning, eperating =nd financing caimpanies which rent, opecis, finpnce, malntaln or athecwise
de=l In or with eqUipmEDt ar simikse aysets, arid mey in the futue engage in othar butinesses which

the Company deemsa to be relatad to the foregaing. Al such busingesis, indudlng the *Hidanan
Rani-Alls™ businesa which the Cempany plirchased from Hickman Equipment (1985) Limfled

* ("Hisdeman Equiprment), are eollacively rE:J'rad {o hereln 25 tha "Business".
1

The Company acknowladges that the o kant i':s an emplayes of Hiekrman Equlpmeant .,

Consultant j or will ba etalned by the Comparry Ina safidential relationship wherein Cansufiant,
In the egurse of hia consullanoy with the Campary, Wil beesma fammiliar wilh end awsre of
information @ to the specific manner of deing husiness end ths potestial acquistart candidates
and custormers of the Company and its effillexes and future plane with reEpect thareto, gl of which
will bo establizhed end malntalhed et grast sxpanse to the Company; this Infarmation §s 4 rade
Sacrat end constitutes the valuasble goodwill of the-Comeany.
i S A

Cansufiart remzgnizes thet the Company's buslness |2 dapandant upon 2 number of irade sacrers,
inelading thz .~-i._, =¥ customent and potentinl Scgulsliion candidsies, tha analysis of such

eandidaias and financial data of the Compsny. The proteclion of these tade sacrems s of uifical

imporiamca ta the Company.
The Compsny will sustaln great [oss and damege i during the periods herain=iter set forth afler

' the termination of Consuliants eonsUltancy, for whataver reagon, Constillant should violats the

pravisions of thiz Agreemant. Further, monetary darmages far sush losses would ke exirsmmsly
slificult to measyra, :

NOW, THEREFDRE, In consideration of the mutura) romises, tarms,
forth hergin and the perfermriance of each, It is heraby agreed a= foll
N Y L )
(=) Tris Agre=ment, uhivss u:arli.arlannfnn'md, wil ierminate on Jentary 21, 2007 =nd
& renewahkle o beil parfies” oplion upan mutually Sgressbla thrms. The CompsEny
mey =rminate this Agresment .

| .
ﬁ;ﬂnﬂrﬂs and conditions set

DT ST R L A T LD '
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in the event uf.{a braach =f this Agreement, upon wriltien notice to the
B Congultsnat withawt-payment-ef shyfurther amaounts to the Consuliant or
i .

for = ' other faasar, by giving 20 daya writlan ‘notiea and the payment of
o tha fSﬁ payable lo tha Carsultant under saction 2 for the balarse of the

t=arm.

B). The pariles Bgree that this is not an empleymen agmemant ahd that the Consuftant
t‘ ) I nu]: an emplcyss but an Independent ntracmr wha has coniracted 1o provide

sarvicas w the Campany.-

(¢). During his consulinnsy, Conadiiznt shall devets reesonanle dme (apprecdmately 40
heurs por week), attention and effaris to premeta and further the business and
smpvicas ofthe Compeny. It ks undersicod that the Services (=e defined below) are

* provided on @ nor-exclusiva bass, subjoct ta the non-compete previsEions cortainad
hereln, Censulmnt agrees to-adviss Carmpany of =ny sther perscns ot companios

for whom he provides services during the term of thls Agreemant

(). Consulient's duties and responsibilitiea will.generally Micude sdvising on ang
© gasisting In tha w=nsifon period follswing the acquisiiion of the "Hickman Rant-alls”
busiass =5 well 85 the marketing and divelapment of tha Campany's Business

ang the sarvices 2et forth Tn Schaduls A (he "Earw:m")

: - | !
2, Ere ;s " e payabloto Cansuliant shiall ba 25,000 perannum payable monthly In
armears. The payment of the fae shall be subject = sny statdtory withholdings and athar

gehera! cbillgatisane, . '
The Campany shall relmburee Consuttentfar properly dosumantzd expanses which ara
Incurred by Consultant on behalf sftha’Eampany In scoordanca with Company policies In

effact ffum time t fime, ell In accodance with Company pelcies.

_Conmsulnt stall be arifisd 4o 2 bonus based on the Increasa lh =ales and rental fevenle <
in ths cesignated are=a, all in decondancs with the palicies of United 25 may be 1 effect ffom

time b= ¥mes. )

- ensultan! underskmnds and agroes thet Canstitznt shall b_q responsible for al taxeg,
appliczkie insuranse, Including medical, workar's comgersation and liablity.

3. Confidegiafly

- ! ' _

. Durimg and at all imes sfer Congulants consptancy the Consaltant shall keef 2acrst end
retalh In Frictest confidence. and shall notusy'farihe bencfit of hlmaalf or sthers, 8l data and
information raleting to the Business ("Corfidential InformatonT), induding without Imikdon,
Know-now, trade emersts, cuctsmer lisk, suppller lists, detalls of confracis, pridng paolldes, -
oparsianal msod2. marketing plans or stalegles, bidding infermation, practeas, pofician ar
pracedures, preducst development lechnijues ar plans, ond t=chrleal procosses; pravidod,

Ll bl=ti - G TR L S A= b
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onfidertial Informstisn” shall not ncluds Infermation that (1 [s or becamss
bile rthar thar =s B resui of discia=ura by the Sonsutant, or () Is
sales or ieasing businasa &nd not spacficay ralalad

however, that tha tarm

" genarally avallakle to e po
genaral knowledge: in the equipmant rental,
o s Busina=s,

4. MNon-Compete Froviziong,

Mt wimdnes thet: () Unitzd ls and will be engaged In the
(a). The Consu acknowledy 4 2 e e (i the

Business; the Consultant is Infmataly Tamil

Eusinm‘lsmlgurrenﬂy conductad princlpally’in tha Provines of Newfoundiand (the
Terriiory™) and Unlted int=nds to continue the Business in the Temlory and, by
acqulsidon or ctharwiss, Intends ta expand the Business into cther gesoraphic
arpas within the Tarrtory whena k [& met presantly conductsd; (iv) the Cansultant
nas access o fede eecrets.of, and canfidential nformetlan conceming, the
Business: (v} the agreamants.apd sovenants contalnged hersln are sssental to
profsct he Buslness and tha gosdwill of the Company: and (¥l) tha Consultent has
tha mesne 4o support Himsalf Giher $i=n by engaging In & bL=imEss of providing
cprisas to g business substantially similar to the Busine<s and the previsians of this

sacton Wil net impair aweh shillty,

a). e ‘term of His Agrecmant ahd Tor.e perod of 24 menths from tha data

®) Eéﬂ';g [.lt:l-lhe “Restricted F‘:ﬁad 7, the Consuftant shall net'anywhers in the Teriery,
diraely or Indirectly. acting individually er 35 the owner, sharehalder, partnar, or
=mplayes of any entlty, {) sngage {n tha cparation of ary equipment rantzl, salss,
leaming of product disinbutfon business similar ta and/or related ta andior
compsiitva with the Business; () emar the emplsy &f, or nendar any personal
sErvices i orfor the beneht of, or az=t=¢ In or faelliiate the sclicitztion of cusiomars
for. of receiva ramunersiion In the farn of _aa[ﬂrxi eornmrilsslons or otherwisa irem,
any businesh ehgaged i’ sich achvites: or (i) receia or purchas 5 finandal
interast In, maka & loan ta, orthiaketd iRt In support of any such business n any
capaecity, Iheluding, without Imai=t/dn, 25 4 =cle propriator, partger, sharaheldar,
effiear, director, principal, agent, trustes or lender; providad, howsver, that fie
Corsubant may own, diracty or indirecty, solely as ah investmant, socurflles of any
business 1aded ot BnY sesuitea axchlangs, providad tha Consuliant la aot a
eantrolling parsen of, or a mernber of 8 greup whish endrols, such hu=mess and
further provided 1at the Censulent does ek In tha aggragate, diacty er Indlracty,
cwn 2% ar e of eny olass of sesuritios of sueh buslmass. MNetwithstending the
faidzalng, Unked scknowledges that the Conetdiant will esntimug 0 e erpioyed
by Hickman which s encaged in tha saln, lessa, remal and sanvice of heavy
eapstruetlan, fonestry, minlng and rock drilling equipmant and party and Sl
‘svaris goods, which activitles will not ba in Breach of this saclion.

2). Al ¥me porods I this Agreamert shall be eampuiad by sscluding o such
= -:nmputﬂtﬁ:n any tme durlng vitlzh Corsltant is In vielatien of any provisian of this
Agrasrnent ard any fime dudng Which there is penting In &my colmt of carmpetert
Jurisdlcinn any astian (nending 2y appeal from &hy fnalivdgment) brought by amy
persan, whethar or nol 2 parly 1 thils Agreement, In which aedon the Compeamy

OMEREENV O AN UR NS AL W
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seeks @ enforce the agreements and cowenemtz In this Agreament or jn which any
perssa contesis the yadify of Sush Sgresomnts: and covenanis er thair

. enfarceskilty ar seeks tn avoid, thelr performanca Br enforcemant; for grestar
e=iginty, ¥ sueh action k= ynauecesstll 35 agalnst the Sensultamt, such e shall
nert be erclyded fram the mmputation of time perfods within this Sgresment.

{d). Consultant understands that the pravislens of this Agreement hava Been carafully
designad s resirict his activities to tie minimum sdent which is sonsistant with 12w
and iha Compeny'r requiremerts. Cansultsnt hgs carehlly congidearad thess
rastricions and Consultant confims that they will not UrdUly restict Cansulisnt's
abilly to sbkin = Ivelihood.  Consultant has heretofdre engaged in businasess
other tan tha Busine<s. Bafare signing thie Aqreament, Cons=ultant hag lad the
np}auﬁunlwm dlserss this Agreement end all of |t tarma with his stomeay,

(8).  Slnca menstary damages will be inadequatas and the Compary will be rrparably
damaged if tha provisions of this Agrsemsnt are not spacificglly enforesd, the
Company shall be antifed, ameng. ather remedias o - ‘

EOR Y e T,
) an injunstan resralnidy \iiy violsiion of this Agreemant (without ary-band
or other eecurity being required) by Consultant and by any person or antity
te whom Consultsrt provides or proposes .t provide any S=iveas in

vicletlon of this Agragment. and

an require Consufiant w hald in 8- eanstrociva frust, account for and pey evar
i tha Company ell campensation and sther beneiits which Consuliant shail
defive ax & rosult of any action or omisglon which l= 3 violation of amy

pravislan af this Agreamant.’ )
If any provision cantalned In this Agreement jz datermhined to be void, Yegal or

. 0.
unenfarceable, in whals er in part, then the other provizions cortzined herein ehalt

- remnaln in full fores and effect as if the prevision which was éetermined o be vold,
fllegal or unentorceablis had nict e coningd naraln

R S . . .

Eeturp of Cormpany Propery. Al preduets, reserds, designs, patenta, Bians, manuals, “Hald
guides", memeranda, st and otter propenty which perain o the Business and dafivamd
o Cona.. L. > by of an beh=lf of the Sampany or by Its cUsiomes (inchuding, but not imited
and all racords complied by the

ta, cugtomers obtalned for tha Catnpany By Cansultsnt),
Cansultart which pertaln to the Busine=s (whather or not confldintial) shall ba and revmain

the property of the Campany &nd ba sublect at all tmes te #ts discretion and cantrol, .

Likewi=z, a)l carmaspondence with custamers ar lspresantatives oits, tecards, charts
udverﬂsl'ng mtorizle, and zny data which partsin o the Eu.ﬂrjapﬁ and crllscted by
S::ﬂ;dualt:urgb n;hhﬁ :1;1; nggl?fﬂ of the Cempany or lts represantalives (whether er not
B (=] re i witho i
tarmivatsn of Consullants cnmu?tanr;lyp.tw 1B the Cempany ut raquETst b & vpan
Iryertiona, Cepsultant shall disclose prumpﬂ:; W the Camzany any and all tn ne and
Ideas for jnvantions, imetevements and valiabla dinmusﬂH m.ﬁam patmmﬂ:nr et

which are ezmosived or rrsde by Cansuliant solely ar fainty wi arether durdag tha period

O R S AN R T
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of consyitancy or within ope (1) year thersaftor and which sre retated to e business or

activilies of e Conary ar which Cangultart concelves == a result of his consultancy by

the Company, end Consuftmnt haraby zssions and aomees te assian &l of his nterats
therejn to tha Company or = nominee. Whenever raquesisd o do so by the Campary,
Consuftant shall sxaeta eny and all applic=tfans, assignmeants -ar ather Instrinmants that
e Company shall deam. neca=sary to aeply far and sbiain Latieers Patent of the Unilad
Stat=s, Carada or any forsign country oF 1o clferwlse promet tha Compamy's interast
thereln Tmese pbligatons shall conlinue Beyend the termiration ef sonsUltancy with
respact o Invarfions, INprovements and va/usble diseevetias, whether patantshle or ned,
concelved, made or gcquied by Censultant during the perod of consulansy or within cre
[1] yesr thereafter, and shel be bnding upen Consulant's assighs, expeuters,

admihisirabars @hd wther iegal rapresematives.

i ings. Dwring snd afsr tha temilnstion of Consultant’s eonsultancy,
Consultznt will for rezecnable compensation consistent with hle companzailen from the
Company comperate fully and at reasanzble times with thy Cemparmy and s subsidlanes
in all lfigetens and requlatory procaed|ngs un which the Campary or any aubaidisry seeks
Consylanis assistance and ax to which Consultant has any knowledge oF [fnvolvermrt.
Wimeout lImitng the gensrality of the foregding: Corsultent will belavailable ta tasdify at such
litlgatiens ard sther proceedings. and Wil eseperale with eoungel te the Company n
preparing motersly and offading advies b stch ftigations and ethar proceedings. Exssmpr
By raquired by lEw and then enly upon jeasorable prior writeh holles 19 the Company,
Cenavitant will nat In any way ooperate oress!st any person orantty th any matier which
Ia advarse to e Corupany or 1o any person wha was gt any ¥me an offcer ar diredar of

the Comgaty.

gevemmentz] o reguistory body oragency, deslgrate or derogata the Company or any of
its subslidiaries, orany offfcer, dracar or ampleyes, oF &y Frodict oF senice or procadure
uf ny 5w sompany Whether or nat such slatements shall ba trus and are based on ZciE
or cimizsions which are jesgmed by the Capsuliant from and sfisrtha data hereof oron acis
or emissions which eccur from and aifertha date hereof, or gtherwisn, A Siziement shall
be deemed donigreting of darogatory-foiany persan ar erdity i K adversoly affecs tha
regerd ar esleem In which such parsonoF énfity ks held by Investors, lendars or ficansing.
rating, ar regudatory enfiiza. Witheut Emiing the genzEiity of the fanegolng, the Conatitaig
shall not, dirsctty or indirectly in any 'way (n respect of any RUch wormpany or any sdeh
direetrws or offiests, exmmunlcate with, or taks any action which Is adverze to tha pastian
of any such eompany (excapt in conjunclion with enforeing his Hghts hemaunder) wifh eny
person, anlify o govammental or regulatory bedy ar aganey wha or which e deallngs or
prospactive dealings with any such wmpany orjurisdiction or prospecive furisdictian ever
aay such campany. Thix paragraph does not apply 1o tha exdent that fostimarny is mquired
by lenal proceses, provided that the Company haas recaivad nat less than five days pHor
wiitisn notica of sUch propased testimony. '

Mleretianemie,
(a). Lomplats sgresment Thera ::.il‘ﬁ;nb urdl reprasentations. understandings o
agreements with the Company of amy of its sfficars, dmedors or represematve

_— —
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esveritg tha same sublsct matter as this Agreament. This witten Agreement = tha
final. completr and sxslusiva slatement and expreasion of the agreement balween
bic wemnpEny Bnd Consultant and of gl Ihe tenns of this Agraamert, i cancals snd
supersedas ajl prier gpreementz with mspect o the subjact matter hergof, and it
centet be vafed, contmdicied or supplemernted by evidense of gny pricr. or
crmemporancols sl orwrliten agreemanis, THS wiitlan Agreamant may not ba
Iatar modified sxtept by & further wiiting signed by the Cempany and Cansubiant,
and na tarm of this Agresment may be weived' excapt byrwriting signed by tha paMy

waiving the benefit of such terms,

Mo Wwar  No walver by tha parlies hereto of any default ar breach of any tarm,
exnditioh er cevenant of this Agreement shall be deamed ‘o ba 2 walvar of Ay
subsenuent default or breach of tha same or any other famm eanditon or esvenant

contahned haramn.

Binding Efect. Thi= Agreermant shal be hinding ypen 2nd nure 1@ the Asneflt of the
parfi=s thersio and thelr respaciive heits, Sucees=pra And agsigns. Motwithstanding
the Taregaoing, the Company muy exsicm Bis Agreoment only 14 a person or entity
wha or which directly ar indirmetly succ=eds to all or any substartial part of the

Compsry’s asaets ar business, .
hotlee  Whanever any netics Is required hersdrider, it shall ba ghean i wiiling
addressed s followss. )

e s e RMTRATY: Unlted Rentals (N&:r;h :f.maﬂcaj. Ins,
Four Greenwich Qffice= Park :

Eresiwich, Cobnsaicat 03330
Attanton: Bradlay &, Jasabs, Chlsf Execghve Dfficer
Sandm E. Wallwood, Vies Presiders and

Camporata Controfler | :

Consufank Willlam E. Parsans
B0 Box 37a.
Pargdlse, Newloundiand
AlLiE2

MNolics anall be desmad givan and effoctive (a) fiva buaingae days aftar tha depoait
n tha U5, er Canadlan n=ll &f a wiiting addressed as.above and sant st class
mall, carfiited, relum recelpt requested, (B) one (1) business day sfisr daliver=d to
a fationally recogrizad alr courer for nesd, day dellvary servizs, ar {e) upss pereonal
delivery. Eithar party mey shangs the addracs fiuve nolfeshy natifying the othar party
of such shengs in acoordance with this parsgnaph. i

Sisyvmebilly: Mesdings  if ary porlien af ‘this agreersent |5 held Invalid o
inopwraitve, the other partons of this sgreemernt shel be deemed vald ond
mpdess min B &R 20 for 2s | [5 reasenakla and possible, eftact shall be given o tha-
Intent m=nifasted by ibe portion hald irvelld or Inopsratve.  The par=gtaph
headings haraln are for reforetce purpozas onty and bot irdended in any way 18
emscibe, Imarprat, define or first he exdent or Infend of thie Anreemont or any part

.

harasaf.

EATREE N AN L R LT o

MPAGE 11113¢ RCVD AT 61212002 1;00:40 P [Easterm Dayfight Time]* SVR:/3" DNIS:B302* CSID:7221428" DURATION (mm-ss).04-24

- —

e ] -

PAGE 39/59* RCVD AT 21272003 3:40:56 PM [Eastérn Standard Time] * SVR:/3 * DNIS:3907 * CSID:7221428 * DURATION (mm-8s):21-50

POrF AS



0272772003 18:27 FAX 72214238 PWC FAS + Doug Beatty PwC 040,059
i
05/13;‘2002 14 41 FAX 7221428 PWC FAS Bo12

© Ygy-08=02 10478 Frem-0'Dea Exela ) T047269600 T=808  P.MIO/OVY  F-E14

04/1B/70Z TAU 13:50 FAL

Wl e —— e m e mE Rl ey

7 WILLIAM E- PAREONS

{f). WWMW This A.tﬂ'e.ﬂ.-ment shall
i Tesp 8 earsinied gesarding G lowa 2 Frovimea of Mevwioundlsnd
aru the laws of Cansda appilebla thareln. .
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SCHEDULE A )

The Services

- responsibily for co-ordinztion and marmgsment of the sales fores includng in-houga salae™f
and outside s=les In the de=ignatad arsa, T

IR B Nl AT N A I W

" " ——— ..
[ - 1
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= Ficlermm Haldings Tamind
= o Maldingsy Limited
i Motges March 3, 1909
» Hlciomomt: Frikling Cente ]
» Eicloran Eruipmen (1955)
Limiked DnbehxtfnfﬂmSha::hnldeumdthnEn!rdnfDlmﬂHim
o Eiekeam Satac SAAR sz Eqmpumnt(]ﬂi)lmtudlmpleuudtnanmmﬂ:efuﬂnwmgappnnnmm
» ot Fivw and Lodncel imied .
» Brciget Roo A Bill Parsons Vice President of Operations and Sales
» Eickorsan, Revntllz Limted . .
= Celchuatar. ReneANs John King R:ginlill Sales Manaper - 5t. Johp’s
* Hicleman L exslegy | imiged : - '
# BodyWorks Lieeites, _ Roy Greening Regional Sales Manager - Central and Wesitra
¥ Corods ‘Waner Trvarmens I baried . '
* Nesonmdlmd '
e Water Immtbnthpukﬁanllﬂfymmn&'ahgthmaurcnmﬂaﬂmsmd

Treatonenk Limited
_ kmow that we wish them well in their new positions and that they will have our full
cooperation and support, .

;%f — ' _
Howard T Hickman
Presidest
No.400d O o35
This is Exhibit . S E”  rafarred to in the
affidavit of James C‘-,/_T r hull
sworn before me this LA~ day of.
F_Jﬂr“u g AL .

4 ;
A Barristeriof the Suprema Court Df'
ewfoundland ad Labrador

PO Hox 6340, Statian, *A”, 5t Jolms, Newlfoumdlad Gamda  A1EB NV
Telephone (700) 726-6360) Fax (709) 726-1003
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* Received 07/75/2003 12:32PW in 05:36 on Line [11 for RECEPTION * Py 12/18 .
. 02/25/2003 14;06 FAXZ 7221428, FWC FAS , @012/018
-t . E-:'. HEa0; PAGE 3
5 - REFTINED: arzOroE 111468; -FHUBERT HUNT Mo 9t S F.3
. y MER.PE.2EEE  STS4AAM ONTRAC HFLD
Bill Patsons _ -

Vice President Operatiaus and Sales .

To be resprmsihle for the day to dsy npr.munns of the Compary and in parficalsr but not
necesearily limited to the following fanctions:

Himan resotrees managexent and sasuring that morale is high and thaf we are sonsidered to be
an excellent amployer. ]

Managemeat of the Company’s assetbésa_ and the generation of a sstisfactory retum on assets -
employed. ' . . :

To recommend appmpﬁﬂﬁ expense siratsgies based ypon changing business conditions.
Effective management of the Compaoy’s ACOUS :c:.::iﬂbl;e funcﬂn!:l to enmraﬂmtw Are
obtaming sur ohjective of days cutstanding and that spprepriats credst policics and procedures
are in place. ' -

To be responsible for enyucing that the Corrpany*s product support strategic plan_gmerates the
required shsorption and product suppart coverage ratios fo recession procf the basiness.
Perform equipment sales markst research; develop aod implement sales end marketing plans.
Acquire and toderstand customer requirethients fnd needs; identify anid solve custoiner problema. -
Develop, mumage and maintain costomer expeciations.

To ensure thet the Company achieves mWMas'mssm as ggveed upon in the
Company™a smnual strategic plan .

The effective mznagement of the Used Equipment remarkating department 1o engure f:hat nsed
equipment becames & profit cenire angd that the Company's used inventory is kept wifitin the
guidelines of the Company’s stwategic pla,

To ensure that the Company achieves t&ﬂmnkﬂtishmas otlined in the Company’s sirategic

’ |

The following people reports to the Vics President Operations and Sales:

" Jolm King Bob Euby - Roy G:l:ee:l:lmg
Edward Hand Ren Scott Paul Ctumars
Noel Murphy Hprold Whilfen  Ann W"p]]mma
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' celved 012512003 12 32PM in 05:36 on Line T11 for RECEPTION * Fa 17/18 -
02/25/2003 14:07 FAI TEZ214 FWC FAS ]

Hickman - _
- |
Eﬂ“mmﬂm []985] E_it:h;:;h Equiprrent {1565)

HBo17/018

——— ’ F OB 20 Fheme; 3880280
ml'le , 128 Tepani) Road Faxc 700-368-1140
" : Mowmr Pear] | NIF AN 9G35 " : )
. e S, A .

i To: All Manggers
! From:  Hubert Huni

Daie! July /6793

Subject: Vice President Operations

| : .

As you are all aware on March 3/99 Bill Parsons was appointed as Vice President
of Operations end Sales. At the seme Roy Greening and John Eing were appointed as
Rerional Sales Menag’e'rs Since March 8 we have been exirermnaly buey with siznificant .
transition Issues repecting the sale of Hickman Rent Alls to United. Becanse of this the

l'lnes have become blu.rlred as to Bill's respunsibﬂiﬁes and mine.

|
Please be advmec‘l that effective immediately all of the General Management
activities previously beiug performed by myself i now Bill's responetbility. It is now
extremely important that all department and Branch menagers work with Bill on all
issues previously hendled by myself. -

I will new be concentrating my effarts on the development of the the Compsny's
long term strategic plaﬂmng and new growth opportunities as well as actinFas a
v consultant to United Renta]s Eill has foll responsibility for the day to day management
of the Company , achiamg projected financial ohjectives and is accountable to the
sharehoiders of the Goxh,pany. ) -

b e
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, . ecewed 022572003 12 I2PM in D5: 36 on Line [11 for RECEPTION * Pg 16/18
- 02/25#2003 14:07 FAX 7221425 FWC FAS @oia,018

T IAsnageIncnt M‘Pﬂhﬂm&w

1ne\m\ﬂ|w\m‘.x\+.*\;'&‘

From: Johm Kang !

To: Hubert. Hunt

Ce: . |

S:uhjcct: FW: Mnnagmer_:t Appomtmﬁﬂmi . esportance: Normal
Senk: Af19/02 B:52 AM i :

—~—(Ciriginal Mesage—-
¥rom: Howard Hickman
sent  Wednesday, Juby 11, 2001 12138 PM
To:  ALL LOCATIDNS '
Co;  Albert Hisieman (E-meil); Matthew Hickman
Subjed: Managemant Appointments

ERective immediately | am pleased to announce H'ne following management appointments:

C-E PRESIDENT

HUBERT HUNT EXEGUTIVE VI

BILL PARSONB \ICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGER
JOHN KING ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

EDWARD HEAD INSIDE SALES M_ANAGEI:'{ ‘ |
| am sure we wish them all the besi in their new positions @ Wwe go forwand to meat the challenges ahaad

Howard J. Hickman

Hickmen Equipment

Mt Pearl, NF

e-mail hhnckrnan@hiclunaneqmpmant com

[

fread ?commﬂnd—npm&.obj=ﬂDOODGUDSSCCWEOCED5D31 198F60090274F06EC07004574/17/02
..Jread.asp = . C 4

PAGE 43/39* RCVD AT 212712003 3:40:56 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:/3 * DNIS:8907 * CSID:7221428 * DURATION (mm-5s):21-30



0272772003 18:25 FAX 72214238 PWC FAS + Doug Beatty PwC W 046/059

DETAILED INFORMATION
- ASSEMELED BY COUNSEL
TO PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC. (“PWC”)

John Deere 450L.C Excavators

1. The following is the information as detennmed by PWC to date in respect of the
Excavators:

(2)

JD Model 450LC, Serial #FF0450X090166

(D

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

)

Purchased By: No. 008, OIT ©5Sa,
From: . Thisis Exhibit__ ~ %  referred to in the

. affidavit of James Kl rbw
Sold by: HEL sworn befpre me this __am'k’..—day af -
To: ABN AMRO ruahy dong
HEL Invoice #000280 ol /
Purchase Order #496882 A Barrister o tfr{re‘-s’u L. £
08/09/1990 Newfoundland anﬁ%or
$466,000

(NOTE: copy of invoice provided by ABN)

Leased by: Hickman Rent-Alls (United Rentals)
To: HEL -
at Job Site Coastal, Ca.rtwnght NL
Contract #4009356
Contract Date: 7/22/99
Date Out: 7/19/99
@ $19,500 for 4 week periods
(NOTE: 1. Series of Rental Invoices up to 11/17/99
2. Copies of Rental Out Contracts provided by United Rentals)

Leased by: Hickman Rent-Alls (United Rentals)
To: HEL .
at Job Site'Coastal, Cartwright, NL
Invoice #10385166-001
Invoice Date: 6/15/00
Date Qut:  5/26/00
@ $19,500 for 4 week periods
(Note: 1. Series of Rental Invoices up to 11/10/00
2, Copies of chtal Out Contracts provided by United Rentals)

Leased by United Rentals
To: HEL

at - not identified

Invoice #18428932-001
Invoice Date: 6/19/01
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Date Out: 5/28/01

(Invoice is for all 29 Units)

(Note: 1. Series of Rental Invoices up to December 2001
2. Copies of Rental Out Contracts & Invoices provided by United
Rentals

(vi)  Other Documents and Information

' Schedules Entitled Labrador Rents for months August, September,
October, November, December 2001 show 3 Excavators rented @
$10,500 per month to n:ud November.

() John Deere 450 LC, Serial #FF0450X090410

() Purchased by:
From:
“When:

(ii) Sold by: HEL
To:  Hickman Leasmg Limited
HEL Invoice #R11105 - 06/28/99 - $435,834.88
(Note: 1 of 3 450°s invoiced to HLL, copy of invoice from HEL files)

(iii) Sold by: HEL
Toe: ABN AMRO
HEL Invoice #000263
Purchase Order 496886 - 08/09/1999 - $466,000
(Note: copy of Invoices provided by ABN)

(iv)  Leased by: Hickman Rent-Alls (United Rentals)

Ton HEL
. At Job Site - St. John's
Contract #4009225

Contract Date: 7/22/99

Date Out; 7/19/99

@ $19,500 for 4 week periods

(Note: 1. Series of Rental Invoices up to 11/25/99
2. Copies of Rental Qut Contracts & Iuvmc.:es provided by United
Rentals)

(v) Leased by:' Hickman Rent-Alls (United Rentals)
To:  HEL
at Job Site - Coastal Cartwright, NL
Invoice #10385081-001
Invoice Date: 6/15/00
Date Out: ~ 5/26/00
(Note: Series of Invoices through November 24, 2000)

2
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(vi) Leased by: United Rentals
To: HEL .
at Job Site - Coastal Cartwright, NL
Invoice #10385081-001
Invoice Date: 6/15/00
Date Out:. 5/26/00
(Note: Series of Invoices through November 24, 2000)

(vii)  Other Documentary Information:

Registered Owner at NL Registry of Motor Vehicles is HEL
Purchase Order issued by: HEL to United Rentals

June 2000 for rental of John Deere 450L.C

Serial #FF0450X090410

Lease Agresment between

HEL as Lessor, and RDM Construction as Lessee - May 24, 2000 -
of John Deere 450 LC

Serial #FF0450X090410 @ $10,500 per month

Term beging May 24, 2000 - no end date

Schedules Entitled Labrador Rents for Months August, September,
October, Nov_ember, December 2001 showing 3 Excavators rented @
$10,500 per month through mid November.

(c) John Deere 450 LC - Serial #FF0450X 09411

\ (@)  Purchasedby: HEL
From: John Deere Limited
Unknown

(ii)  Soldby: HEL
To: ABN AMRO
HEL Invoice #000264
Purchase Order #496895 - 08/09/1999 - 5466,000
(Note: Copies of Invoice provided by ABN)

(iii) Leased by: Hickman Rentals (United Rentals)
To: HEL
at St. John's
Contract #4009133
Contract Date; 7/22/99
Date Out: -+ 7/19/99 @ $19,500 for 4 week periods

Note: 1. Series of Rental Invoices through 11/17/99
2. Copies of Rental Out Contract and Invoices

' 3
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3 (iv)  Leased by: Hickman Rentals (United Rentals)
To: HEL
at Coastal Cartwright
Invoice #10384981-001
Invoice Date: 6/15/00
Date Out:  5/26/00 @ $19,500 for 4 weeks
Note: 1. Service of Invoices through 11/24/00
2. Copies of Invoices provided by United Rentals

(v) Leased by: chkman Rent-Alls (United Rentals)
To: HEL
at Coastal Cartwright
Invoice #10384981-001
Invoice Date: 6/15/00
Date Qut: | 5/26/00 @ $19,500 per 4 weeks
Note: 1. Service of Invoices through 11/24/00
2. Copies of Invoices provided by United Rentals

(vi) Leased by: United Rentals
To: HEL:
at Coastal Cartwright
Invoice #10384981-001
Invoice Date: 6/15/00
Date Qut: ©  5/26/00 @ $19,500 per 4 weeks
Note: 1. Service of Invoices through 11/24/00
2. Copies of Invoices provided by United Rentals

(vii) Other Documentary Information

Registered Owner at NL Registry of Motor Vehicles is HEL
Purchase Order 55180 issued by HEL to United Rentals
June 28, 2000 for Rental of Serial #FF0450X050411

Schedules Enfitled Labrador Rents for Months August, September,
October, November, December 2001 showing 3 Excavatars rented @
%10,500 per month through mid November.

Terex Trucks

2. Copies of Conditional Sales Contracts for each of the Terex Model TA35 Trucks referred
to in paragraph 3(b) of the Affidavit were provided by CIT.

3. Following are some particulars from the Conditional Sales Contracts:
Serial # . Date : Arnount
(a) AT7761066 ' 1999/06/03 $329,995.40
(b) A7761096 1999/07/28 337.644.30
(c) A7761112° . 1999/09/02 325,212.40
4
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(d)
(®
®
(2)
()
(D)
@)

A7761082
A7761095
A7761064

AT7761062

A7761061
A7761065
A7761111

PWC FAS

1999/06/25
1999/07/28
1999/06/09
1999/06/09
1995/06/09
1999/06/03
1999/09/02

+ Doug Beatty PwC

334,007.80
337,644.30
334,688.80
334,688.80
334,688.80
329,995.40
325,212.40

4, United Rentals has proﬁded copies of Purchase Orders for rental of § of the 10 Terex
Trucks and Rental Out Contracts and Invoices for each of the 10 Terex Model TA35

Trucks referred to in paragraph 3(b).

5.  Following are some paﬁiculars from the Purchaser Orders issued by HEL to United

Rentals: !
Serial # Pur/O# Date Start Date  Term Amount
(d) A7761066 48174 7/23/99 July 26/99 5 months $19,500,
() A7761096 48177 7/23/99 July 26/99 5 months 19,500.
() A7761065 48175 7/23/99 Tuly 26/99 5 months 19,500.
(8) A7761082 48173 7/23/99 July 12/99 5 months 19,500,
(h) A7761095 48176 7/23/99 July 26/99 5 months 19,500,
{i) A7761064 48180 7/23/99 July 12/99 5 months 19,500.
1)) A7761062 48179 7/23/99 July 12/99 5 months 19,500.
(k) A7761061 48178 7/23/99 July 12/99 5 months 19,500.
6. Following are some particnlars from United Rental Out Contracts and Invoices of 1999
and 2000: :
Contract Date Invoice Job
Serial # Date QOut to Location Amnount
(a) AT7761066  7/27/99 7/26/99 11/17/99  South Coast $19,500.
! 5/24/00 10/12/00  Paradise River  19,500.
(b)  A7761096  7/26/99 7/26/99 11/17/99  St. John’s 19,500.
' i 5/15/00 11/21/00  Coastal/Cartwright 19,500.
(c) AT761065 7/27/99 7/26/99 11/17/99  St. John’s 19,500.
i 5/24/00 10/11/00  Paradise River 19,500.
(d) A7761082  7/26/99 7/12/99 11/17/99  St. John’s 19,500.
! 5/15/00 11/24/00  Coastal/Cartwright 19,500.
(e) AT7761095 7/26/99 7/26/99 11/17/99  8t. John’s 19,500,
i 5/15/00 11/21/00  Coastal/Cartwright 19,500.
§3) AT7761064  7/26/99 7/12/99 11/17/99  St. John's 19,500,
' ' ' 5/15/00 9/20/00 Coastal/Cartwright 19,500,
(8 A7761062 7/26/99 7/12/99 11/17/99  S&t. John’s 19,500.
j 5/15/00 11/21/99  Coastal/Cartwright 19,500.
)  A7761061 7/26/99 7/12/99 11/17/99 &t Jolm's 19,500,
' ; 5/15/00 11/24/00  Coastal/Cartwright 19,500.
@) A7761111 6/15/00 5/26/00 11/24/00  Paradise 19,500.
M A7761112  6/15/00 5/26/00 11/24/00  Paradise 19,500.
5
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All 10 Terex Trucks were rented to HEL by United Rentals for the period May 28, 2001

The Terex Trucks or some of them were re-rented by HEL. Following are particulars of
some re-rent contracts located in HEL files:

;  Lease

RDN
RDN,
RDN

RDN!

RDN:
RDN
RDN:
RDN

RDN

Date

. July 26/99

May 26/00

" May 29/00
- June 6/00

June 6/00

. June 7/00

July 1/99
June 2/00

- June 9/00

Term

Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open

Amount

$11,500.
11,500.
11,500.
11,500.
11,500.
11,500.
11,500.
11,500.
11,500.

A schedule entitled Labrador Rents for the months of August 2001 to December 2001
believed to relate to rentals by HEL to RDN refers fo 10 Terex Trucks.

ABN AMRCO has proﬁdn:ad copies of I-IEL invoices to it for each of the 10 Terex Model
TA35 Trucks referred to in paragraph 3(b) of the Affidavit.

Following are some particulars from the Invoices:

Date
08/09/99
08/09/99
08/09/99
08/09/99
08/09/99
08/09/99
08/09/99
08/09/99
04/03/00
04/03/00

P/O
496838
" 496852
496842
' 496834
' 496847
496856
496876
496858
. U50246
. U50246

Invoice

000273
000276
000274
000281
000275
000279
000278
000277
000472
000473

#

Amount
$336,000.
336,000.
336,000.
336,000.
336,000,
336,000.
336,000.
336,000.
336,000.
336,000.

CIT has advised that péyfnents continued to be made on account of the conditional Sales

Contracts up until December of 2001,

Based on inquiries made!of the NL Registry of Motor Vehicles, it has been determined
that all 10 Terex Trucks were registered in the name of HEL in 2001,

7.
to December 4, 2001.
2
Serial #
AT761065
AT776112
A7761082
A7761062
A7761061
A7761064
A7761095
0.
10.
11.
Serial #
() A7761066
(b)  A7761096
()  A7761065
(d) A7761082
()  A7761095
() A7761064
(g) A7761062
(h) A7761061
(i} A7761111
()] A7761112
12.
13.
Ingersoll Rand Drills
14,

Ingersoll Rand provided mfonna.tmn in respec:t of each of the IR Model: ECM 590 Drills
referred to in paragraph 3(c) of the Affidavit. The Drills were supplied by Ingersoll Rand

6

PAGE 31/59* RCVD AT 212712003 3:40:36 PM [Eastern Standard fime] + SVR:13* DNS:8907 * CSID:7221428 DURATION (mm-58):21-50



0272772003 18:30 FAX 72214238

15.

16.

17.

18,

19,

PWC FAS + Doug Beatty PwC

to HEL pursuant to the terms of Eqmpment Rental Agresments and/or Conditional Sales
Agreements. |

| | . .
Ingersoll Rand has advised it did ijt become aware of sales by HEL to 3™ parties of any
of the IR ECM 590 Drills until after December 31, 2001, .

United Rentals has provided copiés of Rental Purchase Orders issued by HEL to United
Rentals for rental of a number of the Drills, Some particulars from the Purchase Orders
provided are as follows: . ‘ 5_

Serial # Pur.ord'er Date Start Date Term Amount
1185CG 48145 | Tuly 12/99  7/12/99 5months  $15,500.
10205EG 48148 - 7/20/99 5months 15,500,
11206EG 48147 . Tily 20/99  7/20/99 5 months 15,500.
11183CG 48146 Iqu 20/99 7/20/99 5 months 15,500.

Following are some particulars from Umted Rentals Rental Out Contracts and/or Invoices
for the years 1999 and 2000 as prov1ded by United Rentals

Contract ‘Date Invoiced Job

Serial#  Pur.Order# Date . “ Out To  Location Rent
11185CG 48145  7/26/99  '7/12/99  11/17/99 Stlohmw’s  $15,500.

1 - .5/15/00  '5/26/00  11/10/00 Paradise River 15,500.
11205E8 48148  7/26/99  17/20/99  11/17/99 St.John’s 15,500.

1 6/17/00  5/29/00  11/13/00 Coastal/Gartwright 15,000,
11206EG 48147 ' 7/26/99  7/20/99  11/17/99 St.John’s 15,000.

1 . 6/17/00  5/20/00  11/22/00 Paradise River 15,000,
11183CG 48146  7/26/99  [7/20/99  11/17/99 St.John’s 15,000,

1 L 6/17/00  5/29/00  11/22/00 Coastal/Cartwright 15,000.
11245EH 55140 7/08/00  6/19/00  11/21/00 John’s 15,000.
11246EH 55141 7/08/00  '6/19/00  11/21/00 15,000.
11247EE 55142 ' 7/08/00  6/19/00  11/21/00 15,000,
111266 1 6/15/00  5/26/00  6/23/00 Paradise 15,000.
11115EF 55129 7/12/00 6/13/00  9/22/00  Badger 13,500,

ABN AMROQO has prowded copies of mvmces issued in its name in respect of each of the
IR ECM 590 Drills. The Invmce.s are on I-IEL invoice forms.

Following are some partlculm from the Tnvoices:

 Date

Invoice # Serial # | Pur./Order Amount
(a) 000265 R111 15EE  08/09/99 496733 $388,000.
(b) 000266 : Rl 1116EE  08/09/99 496772 388,000,
(c) 000267 Rl 1206EG 08/09/99 496780 388,000.
(d) 000268 Rl IEOSEG 03!09/99 496793 388,000,
(e) 000269 RI1183CG  08/09/99 496810 388,000.
() 000270 RI11185 C(T: 08/ 09/99 496815 388,000,
(2) 000271 R11209FG 08/09/99 496822 388,000.

7
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20.

21.

. ii: |
@ 000272 R11189CG  08/09/99 496826 388,000,

G 000471 R11212GG  04/03/00 U50246 388,000,
G) 000487 R11237DH  04/19/00 U50246 395,000.
(k) 000436 R11224AH - 04/19/00 U50246 395,000.
) 000506 R11245EH  05/10/00 —- 395,000.
(m) 000507 R11246EH  05/10/00 - 395,000.
() 000508 R11247EH  05/10/00 - 395,000,
(0) 000519 R11241EI-I 05/16/00 U50268 395,000.

All of the IR 590 Dnlls other than Serlal '#]1115EF, were rented to HEL by United
Rentals for the period May 28, 2001 to December 4, 2001, United Rentals has provided a
copy of a Rental Purchase for the Rental Purchase of Serial #1115EF by HEL from

United Rentals, particulars of Wth]l are Fl.lS follows:

1

It

Contract Dat;‘i . - Purchase
Pur.Order# Date Qut ;| . Price Terms
59946 3/07/01 . 2/01/01 $369,000. 5 payments of $13,000

iﬁ
}
. i final payment of $304,000.
I i 3
I

The IR 590 Drills, or some of thcm were re-rented by HEL. Following are particulars of
re-rent contracts located in HEL ﬁles ' ,

Date ii‘
Serjal # Lessee Issued | Term Rent
11212GG RDN May 26/00 June 15/00 77 $12,900.
11212GG S.M.Const. .Tu.ue 28!00 Open 15,500.

Note: Purchase Order #55 171 1ssued by,:HEL to United Rentals June 28/00.
' i |.
11212GG Machinery Movement ch!’im-ol_ issued by HEL to move unit to
Bonne Bay Contractors June 1, 2001
' 1
. i
11246EH Johnson Const. 06/ 19/00 Open 14,000.
11246EH Johnson Const 06/01/()1 Open 14,000.
i
Note: Purchase Order #5 6207 1ssued |by HEL to Ingersoll Rand, July 26, 2000, for
Rental of this Umt ' :

1
H

Purchase Order #55141 islsued IBy HEL to United Rentals, June 19, 2000, for

one (1) month rental of this' Unit] {:

11245EH Johnson Const. 06/ 19/00 Open 14,000,
11245EH Johnson Const. 06/04/01 Open 14,000,

Note: Purchase Order #55140 issued ‘[by HEL to Umnited Rentals, June 1%, 2000, for
one (1) month rental of this Unit.;
l

Iy
‘I’

g
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i Purchase Order #562035 1ssued by HEL to Ingersoll Rand, July 26, 2000, for rental
) of this Unit. -

11247EH  Johnson Const. 036/19/(50 Open 14,000,
N |

Note: Purchase Order #55142 issued; by HEL to United Rentals, June 19, 2000 for
one (1) month rental of thlS Umf:-

E

Purchase Order #56208 1ssued hy HEL to Ingersoll Rand, July 26, 2000, for rental

of this Unit, . '
 11241EH - Lo - _ -
Note: Purchase Order #5 6206 1ssued by HEL to Ingersoll Rand, July 26, 2000, for rental
of this Unit. _' | .

I
22. A schedule entitled "Labrador Rents for the months of August 2001 to December 2001”

believed to relate to rentals by HEL to RDN teference 4 Drills,

23.  Ingersoll Rand has advised that playmex‘:lts continued to be made on account of the Drills
up to December 2001,

| |!-
Registrations ' ) I

24.  While complete searches have nat been dome, it is behevcd CIT registered conditional
sales contracts under pre-PPSA legislatmn in respect of all Terex Trucks, Ingersall Rand
registered some of its security under pre-PPSA legislation, ABN AMRO registered a
security interest in some'but not all of the Equipment under pre-PPSA legislation, some
security was transitioned, or filed .under' the PPSA, United Rentals registered a financing
statement in respect of 29 pieces of the Lqmpment in February 2002.

(201274)

5
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-

SUMBMRY OF ( CURRENT DOCUMENT
Name of Issuing Party or Person | PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., in its capacities
| | as |Receiver and Trustee of Hickman

' | Equiipment (1985) Limited
126 February 2003

D1réctmns concerning PWC’s interest in 29
statement of purpose in Filing: | plﬂ‘Tes of Equipment which had been rented
| to lﬂhy United Rentals (Canada) Limited
| 7:5 "

Date of Document: '
Summary of Order/Relief Sought or|

Court Sub-File Number

2002 01

'T 0352
WFGUNDLANII AND LABRADOR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NE|
IN THE MATTER OF ﬂle Compames Creditors Arrangement Act,
Chapter C-36 of the Rev:sed Statutes of Canada, 1983, as atnended

AND IN THE MATTER GF thel plan of compromise or
arrangement of Hickman Equ:lpm nt (1985) Limited

AND IN THE MATTER DF Rule 25 of the Rulexs of the
Supreme Court, 1986 under the Judwature Act, R.S.N. 1990,
¢, J-4, as amended’ ! 3‘

AND IN THE MATTER OF thc. Bankruptey and Insalvency Act,
Chapter B-3 of the Rev:lsed‘Statutes of Canada, 1985, as amended

District of Newfoundland

Court No.. 9733
Estate No. 100813

IN THE SUPREME CDURT OF NE
IN BANKRUPTCY |
I \
IN THE MATTER OF THE B NKRUPTCY OF
HICKMAN EQIJIPMENT (1985) LIMITED, carrying
on business at 1269 Topsaxl‘ Rcad"\ in the City of Mt. Pearl,
in the Province of Newfoundlﬂ:nd and Labrador

o
MEMORANDUM OF FACT AND LAW

|
I - \
\

WFDUNDLAND AND LABRATOR
INSOLVENCY
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: !

| i

The Applicant has been asked by United RentaJls to confirm it has no interest in the Equipment

which is the subject of this Application. 1‘ .
Kirby Affidavit, paragralgh 6 .\‘

2. Documents examined to datc appe%lr to indicate:
| \
(a) the Equipment was sold to EL under Conditional Sales and/or Rental
Agreements; . | ‘|‘ '
(b)  most Equipment was sold t‘n HEL in 1999 before the PPSA came into effect;
I\
(c) the Equipment was sold by HEL to ABN AMRO or ta United Renfals with
ABN AMRO prov1dmg ﬁnancmg,
(d) the largest part of the Eqmpmen{ was sold by HEL to ABN AMRO or to United
Rentals before the. PPSA came | to effect;
I
(e) much of the Equipment was leamed to 3“i parties by HEL before it was sold to
ABN AMRO or United Rentals, !‘
\ Iw
(f) much of the Eqmment had ber.ln re-rented to HEL by United Rentals before it
was sold to United Rentals \ur ABTN AMRO by HEL:
{g) at the time of sale some of the same persons were senior personnel of HEL and
United Rentals; \
(h) the terrms on whmh Equipment w‘as rented and re-rented do not prima facie make
commercial sense; | }‘
| I
(i) during the course ; of the vanuus Fansactmns the location of the BEquipment and
possession of the Equlpmcmt ma)u ‘never have changed
Kirby Afﬁdawt
\ I
3. The Bills of Sale Act, c.B- 3 of the \L avis: :d‘Statutes of Newfoundland 1990, provided:

3(1)

A sale or mortgage that 18 mot accormnpanied by immediate delivery and

an actuzal and continued change of pgssessmn of the chattels sold or mortgaged is,

unless the sale or mortgage hs evl

cnced by a registered bill of sale, void as

against a creditor and as agal‘nst a subsequent purchaser or mortgagee claiming

]
\
‘ il
\ h

PAGE 36/39 * RCVD AT 212712003 3:40:56 PM [Eastern Standard Time]* SVR./3* DNIS:8907 * CSID:7221428* DURATION (mm-58):21-50



_..0h2s27/2003 18:31 FAX 7221428 PWC FAS + Doug Beatty PwC W 057/059

M r1Cs 1oL Sfcofus BIUg l.-'ﬁk‘:l:. 15750 MEerraick Holm

\

|
‘
1
from or under the grantor in good faith for valuable consideration without notice,
whose conveyance or Morgage | |has been registered or is valid without
registration.

(2) The sale or mortpage takes q.‘ ect as against a creditor and the subsequent

purchascr or mortgages only from tﬂe time of its registration.

[
14, A sale or mortgage or bill of sale that under tlns Act 1s void or has
stopped bemng valid as against a ‘ reditor or purchaaer or mortgagee is not,
because the gramtee has mbsaquen'tly taken possession of the chattels sold or
mortgaged, valid as agamst a pcrsun who became a creditor, purchaser or

mortgagee before the grantee took pF)ssesmun.

2.(e) Creditor means a creditor of‘ the grantor, whether an execution ereditor or
not, who becomes a creditar b-r.forlfe the registration of the bill of sale or of
rcncwal statement and for purposes of enforcing the righte of creditors but not
otherwise, includes a creditor sumg on behalf of himseif or herself and other
creditors, an assignee for the genaral benefit of creditors, a trustee under the
Banlguptey Act...without regard to rt‘hc time when the creditor so suing hecomes
a creditor or when the assignee, trus tee or liquidator is appointed.

(my underlinmg)

2(v) “sale”...doesnot include;
(1) 2 transfer or sale in the ;deinary course of a trade or calling.
|
|

. I
4, The Conditional Sales Act, Revised Statites of Newfoundland 1990, ¢.28, provides:
|
4, Where possession of gaoc,l has been deliversd to a buyer under a
conditional sale, a provision contmned in it whereby the property in the poods
remains in the seller is, unless this Act is complied with, void as agamst a
creditor and as against a subsequerhllt purchaser or rnortgagee claiming from or
under the bhuyer in good faith for vhﬁluable consideration without notice and the
buyer shall, notwithstanding the provision, be considered as against such a
person to be the owner of the goods) |‘

I
I
0. Where a seller of goods expressly or impliedly consents that the buyer
may sell them in the ordinary course,\ of business and the buyer =o =ells the goods,

the praperty in the goods passes to thf: purchaser from the buyer, notwithstanding
the ather provisions of this Act.

3

I
i”
I
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i
5. The Personal Property Security Act, Staﬁutes of Newfoundland and Labrador, provides:
5.2(y) Lease for a term of moie tha.n 1 year includes:
G)... |
a8 lease initially for 1 year or less than 1 year

(ii) subject to subsection (4)|,
of the lessee with the coﬂsmt of the lessor retains uninterrupted, or
substantially uninterrupted puss::samn of the leased goods for a period in
excess of | year after the date the lessee just acquired possession of the

goods. H

2(11)  “sale of goods without a change of possession™ means 2 sale of goods
that is not accompanied b}$n immediate delivery of an actual, apparent

and continued change of possession of the poods sold, but does not

include a sale of goods in: ; e ordinary course of business of the seller,

2(rr)  “‘security interest” means | }

@ ... ‘

(ii) the interest }

A . N
B. alessorundera le‘nse for a term of more than one year
L S I
D. abuyerunder a sdle of goods without a change of possession

]
4.(2) Subject to sections 5 and 56, this Act applies to;

()
(b) to a lease fora ter:q of more than one year,
() .
{d) to a sale without 4 change of possession.
I
N
6. It 1s the Applicant’s submission that facts known to date suggest there may be, inter alia,

the following issues: .

|

(a) Were sales of any of the Eqmpm Tnt void against creditors of HEL and against the
Applicant in its capacity as T‘rust\‘e in Bankzuptcy?

(b} Were sales of the Equipment ‘sales in the ordinary course of business as
conternplated by the Conditional|Sales Act, Bills of Sale Act or PPSA?
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DATED at Halifax, in the Province of Nova Scot

(201261)

: |
(©

PWC FAS
/287083 81U HAJ‘L'. 1270

+ Doug Beatty PwC
MErrick HOll
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Did the rental of the Equipment Huy United Rentals to HEL constitute a lease of

goods for a term of more than one year to which the provisions of the PPSA

apply? 1

The Applicant, being mindful of cor

cems the Cowt .and/or creditors may have

concerning its mandate and authority aﬂh costs which may be incurred in pursuing its

mandate, secks the advice and direction

proceed, if at all, in respect of this matter)

1a, this 26M day of February, 2003.

of this Honoureble Court as to how if should

.C.

Solicitor for PricewaterhouseCoopets Inc.,
In its capacities as Receiver and Trustee of
Hickman Equipment (1985) Limited
whose address for service is:

Merrick Holm

1801 Hollis Street, Suite 2100

PO Box 1054

Halifax, NS B3J 2X6

or

c/o PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
215 Water Street, Suite 802

St. John’s, NL. A1C 6C9
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